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RECEIVED

By dehloptoxic at 1:21 pm, Oct 27, 2006

www.deltaenv.com

October 31, 2006
Project Number: $J42-26F-1
SAP Number: 135782

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
4212 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), presents the results
of a soil and groundwater investigation performed at the site referenced above (Figure 1). The site is underlain
by a shallow (30 feet) and a deep (100 feet) aquifer separated by a thick silt layer. Cone penetrometer test
borings (CPT-2 and CPT-3) were advanced to define the vertical and lateral extent of silt layer underlying the
site and to vertically delineate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon and fuel oxygenate impacts to site area
groundwater. Monitoring Well MW-1B was installed below the silt layer to monitor the deeper groundwater
bearing zone. Monitoring Well MW-4 was installed northeast of the former UST complex to monitor shallow
groundwater downgradient Underground Storage Tank (UST) complex.

BACKGROUND

Site background is detailed in depth in Delta’s Electronic Site Conceptual Mode! submitted to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCA) on February 27, 2006.

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION AND MONITORING WELL INSTALLATIONS

The following sections summarize the soil and groundwater investigation and monitoring well installation
activities that were conducted per Delta’s work plan dated January 24, 2006 and revised work plan dated May
8, 2006, and approved by the ACHCSA in their letter to Shell dated May 19, 2006.
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PREFIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to drilling, Delta marked the locations of all CPT and monitoring well locations and contacted
Underground Services Alert 48 hours prior to drilling. In addition, a private utility locator was retained to
perform a geophysical survey of all boring locations. Each location was then air-knifed to a depth of
approximately seven feet to minimize the possibility of encountering underground utilities during CPT work.
Delta obtained all required drilling permits from the Zone 7 Water Agency (Attachment A). An encroachment
permit was obtained from the City of Pleasanton for off-site boring CPT-2 located in First St. (Attachment A}.
The ACHCSA was notified prior to commencement of field activities.

CPT GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

On August 15 and September 29, 2006, Delta performed groundwater sampling at two locations (CPT-2 and
CPT-3, Figure 2) using CPT equipment provided by Gregg In Situ, Inc. (License C57- 656407). Originally
planned CPT-1 was not drilled due to inability to obtain site access. All work was performed under the -
direction and supervision of a California Certified Hydrogeologist.

CPT SOIL PROFILING

Borings CPT-2 and CPT-3 were advanced to total depths of 88 and 99 feet bg, respectively, where refusal was
met. Each CPT location consisted of two separate boreholes - one for stratigraphic profiling and a second for
collecting discrete soil and groundwater samples. At each CPT location, the initial boring was advanced to
define the underlying soil profile. Soil classifications were based on the cone penetration resistance, sleeve
friction, and friction ratio. A soil classification graph was generated during the advancement of the CPT
borehole. Soil profile graphs are contained in the report prepared by Gregg In Situ, Inc. (Attachment B).
Grout was pumped into the initial borehole behind the cone by using a grout collar (retraction grouting).

The CPT boreholes encountered primarily fine-grained deposits with interbedded sand to their total depth.
Sands were encountered between 20 and 35 feet bg in both CPT borings and at a depth of approximately 97
feet bg in CPT-2. Delta has prepared a cross section based on CPT data and boring logs from previous borings
for groundwater monitoring wells presented on Figure 3. The cross section location is shown on Figure 2.

CPT GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

A second CPT borehole was drilled at each location for collection of depth discrete groundwater samples. A
Delta field geologist determined appropriate depths from which to collect discrete groundwater samples by
interpreting the initial soil classification print out for each CPT location. To collect discrete groundwater
samples, a sealed PVC hydropunch screen was pushed to the desired sampling depth. The push rod was then
retracted exposing the hydropunch screen. Groundwater, when available, flowed hydrostatically from the
formation into the sampler. A small diameter stainless steel bailer was lowered through the hollow push rods,
into the screen section for sample collection.

The groundwater samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass VOA bottles. The bottles were placed on ice
for transportation to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gas (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX compounds), and fuel oxygenates methyl
tertiary buty! ether (MTBE) and tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260B. Groundwater analytical
data and sample depth intervals are summarized on Table 1. Laboratory reports and chain of custody
documentation are provided as Attachment C.
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Identified sandy zones were sclected for groundwater sampling, These zones potentially could provide for the
migration of fuel oxygenates and petroleum hydrocarbons within coarse-grained preferential pathways. In
Boring CPT-2 two groundwater samples were collected in the intervals of 74 to 78 feet bg and 94 to 98 feet
bg. The attempted groundwater sampling interval between 53 to 57 feet bg was dry after approximately thirty
minutes, Depth to groundwater in CPT-2 was measured at 52.6 feet below grade. One groundwater sample
was collected from Boring CPT-3 at the intervals of 53 to 57 feet bg. The attempted groundwater sampling
intervals between 38 and 42 feet bg and 64 to 68 feet bg were dry. Sufficient groundwater was generally
available to be collected within approximately 5 to 15 minutes at all sample locations.

The maximum concentrations of TPH-G, MTBE, and TBA were detected at depths between 53 to 57 feet bg
in CPT-3 located downgradient of the UST complex. MTBE was detected in all three groundwater samples
collected from CPT borings at a maximum concentration of 79 micrograms per liter (ug/l) in sample CPT-
3@57. TBA was detected in groundwater samples collected at depths of 74 to 78 feet bg in CPT-2 and 53 to
57 feet bg in CPT-3. TBA was detected at a maximum concentration of 2,000 ug/l in sample CPT-3@57. -
Benzene was detected only in off-site boring CPT-2 at a concentration of 0.99 ug/l from groundwater at
depths of 74 to 78 feet bg. Groundwater sample CPT-2d72-78 was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended
hold time. Groundwater analytical data from the CPT borings is summarized on Table 1.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL INSTALLATIONS

On August 23 and 24, 2006, Delta directed the installation of two on-site monitoring wells MW-1B and MW-
4 at the locations shown on Figure 2. Well MW-1B was installed to monitor the deeper groundwater bearing
zone north of the UST complex. Well MW-4 was installed to the shallow groundwater bearing zone
downgradient of the former UST complex. A groundwater contour map for the shallow aquifer is provided as
Figure 4.

Wells MW-1B and MW-4 were installed using 10-inch diameter hollow-stem auger drilling equipment
operated by Gregg Drilling (License C57- 485165). All boreholes were then sampled at 5-foot intervals with a
split-spoon sample barrel equipped with brass liners from 10 feet bg to respective total depths of
approximately 108 and 50 feet bg. A Delta field geologist examined and logged the soil core samples from the
boring for each well. A photo-ionization detector (PID) was used to measure soil hydrocarbon concentrations.
PID soil samples were placed in a sealed plastic bag, and after approximately S-minutes the PID probe was
inserted into the plastic bag and soil gas was allowed to pass through the PID until readings stabilized. The
resulting concentration reading was recorded on the geologist’s field log. Select soil samples were retained for
laboratory analysis based on PID readings in the field.

The borings for Wells MW-1B and MW-4 predominately encountered silt to a depth of approximately 17 feet
bg underlayed by sand and gravels to a depth of approximately 50 bg in the boring for Well MW-1B. A forty
foot thick silt layer was then encountered in the boring for Well MW-1B underlayed by sand at a depth of
approximately 97 feet bg. Shallow groundwater was initially encountered at approximately 47 feet bg and
stabilized at approximately 33.5 feet bg. A second groundwater bearing zone was initially encountered in the
boring for Well MW-1B at a depth of approximately 97 feet bg and stabilized at a depth of approximately 83
feet bg. Boring logs and well construction details are presented in Attachment D.

Wells MW-1B and MW-4 were constructed of 4-inch diameter polyvinylchloride (PVC) casing and
manufactured well screen. Well MW-1B was screened from 100 to 108 feet bg and Well MW-4 was screened
from 37 to 47 feet bg. Both wells were screened with 0.010-inch well screen. A 2/12 sand pack was installed
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from the bottom of hole to 2 feet above the screen in each well. Two feet of bentonite was placed above the
sand pack, and a cement grout seal was then placed above the bentonite to approximately 1-foot bg. A traffic-
rated vault box was then installed flush to the ground surface over each well.

WELL LOCATION AND ELEVATION SURVEY

On September 15, 2006, Mid Coast Engineers of Watsonville, California surveyed the latitude, longitude and
elevation of the two new monitoring wells. The survey report is contained in Attachment E. The GPS survey
data will be uploaded into the State of California Geotracker database.

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) developed Wells MW-1B and MW-4 on September 21, 2006. The wells were
developed by use of a surge block and a positive air displacement pump to remove turbid water. On
September 28, 2006, Blaine gauged and sampled Wells MW-1B and MW-4, On September 21, 2006, the
depth to groundwater in the Well MW-1B was 76.94 feet below the top of well casing and Well MW-4 was
31.58 below top of well casing. Well development and monitoring data sheets are included as Attachment F,

SOIL ANALYSIS

Soil samples were submitted to Test America Analytical Testing Corporation in Sacramento, California for
analysis of the following parameters: TPH-G, BTEX compounds, MTBE, and TBA by Method 8260B. Soil
and groundwater certified analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation from the testing laboratory
are included as Attachment G,

TPH-G, cthylbenzene, xylenes, and MTBE were only detected in soils from the boring for Well MW-4,
MTBE was detected in soil between 35 and 50 feet bg at a maximum concentration of 0.59 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg). All other analytes were below the laboratory reporting limit, Soil analytical data from the
borings for Wells MW-1B and MW-4 is summarized on Table 2. TPHG, MTBE, and TBA soil concentrations
for site wells are depicted on the geologic cross section presented on Figure 3.

GROUNDWATER ANALYSIS

Groundwater samples from all on- and off-site wells were collected on September 28, 2006 and submitted to
Test America Analytical Testing Corporation in Sacramento, California for analysis of the following
parameters: TPH-G, BTEX compounds, MTBE, and TBA by Method 8260B. Soil and groundwater certified
analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation from the testing laboratory are included with the
Groundwater Monitoring Report provided by Blaine Tech as Attachment ¥,

TPH-G and MTBE were detected in Well MW-4 located downgradient of the former UST complex at
concentrations of 11,000 ug/l and 13,000 ug/l, respectively. MTBE was the only constituent detected in Well
MW-1B (21 ug/l). All other analytes were below the laboratory reporting limits. TPHG, MTBE, and TBA
concentrations for site wells are depicted on the geologic cross section presented on Figure 3.

CONCLUSIONS
Delta concludes: |

The site is underlain predominantly by silts to a depth of approximately 95 feet bg.

o A sand and gravel layer is encountered between 17 and 50 feet bg in site area borings.
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»  Another sand layer is encountered below the silt at a depth of between 95 and 97 feet bg.

o Depth to first encountered groundwater beneath the site is at approximately 32 feet bg.

e A deeper groundwater bearing zone was encountered beneath the site at a depth between 95 and 97
feet bg.

The lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons and MTBE in shallow groundwater does not appear to
be defined.

o  Groundwater downgradient of the former UST complex has been impacted. MTBE was detected at a
maximum concentration of 13,000 ug/l in Well MW-4,
e Downgradient areas are inaccessible for further investigation due to residential buildings.

The deeper groundwater bearing zone appears to be limitedly impacted by MTBE.

e MTBE was detected at low-level concentrations (< 79 ug/l) in groundwater samples from depths of
57 feet bg in CPT-3 and approximately 97 feet bg in Well MW-1B and CPT-2.

e Based on quarterly groundwater contour maps from the adjacent Unocal-branded Service station, the
flow direction of the deeper groundwater bearing zone appears to be towards the south (Attachment
H).

Delta recommends:

Prepare an interim remediation action plan to address TPH-G and MTBE in shallow groundwater.
Conduct joint groundwater monitoring with the 76-station notth of the site.

Add Wells MW-1B and MW-4 to the quarterly groundwater monitoring program.

Add quarterly TBA analysis to the groundwater monitoring and sampling program for all wells.

* & & @

REMARKS

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based
upon the currently available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable
professional standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The
Contract between Delta and its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized
by that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's
Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized
reliance by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or
implied warranty as to the contents of this report.
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call Lee Dooley at (408) 826-1880.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Heather Buckingham

Senior Staff Geologist 4 \
R. LEE DOOLEY
NO. 0183

CERTIFIED

R. Lee Dooley
Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 0183

Attachments: Table 1 — Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 2 — Summary of Soil Analytical Data

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Extended Site Map

Figure 3 — Geologic Cross Section

Figure 4 — Groundwater Contour Elevation Map, August 21, 2006

Attachment A — Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency Drilling Permit and City of
Pleasanton Encroachment Permit

Attachment B — CPT Soil Profile Graphs .

Attachment C — Certified Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Documents - Groundwater

Attachment D — Boring Logs with Well Construction Details

Attachment E - Well Survey

Attachment F — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, October 19, 2006

Attachment G - Certified Analytical Report and Chain of Custody Documents ~ Soil

Attachment H — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, 76 Station 7376

ce: Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US, Carson




Tabie 1
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Shell Service Station
4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California

Sample Date Depth TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl-benzene Xylene MTBE TBA
Designation ‘Sampled (feef bg) {ug/l) (ugh = (ugh) (ugh) {ug/l) (ug/l) {ugfl)
CPT-2d72-78 9/29/2006 | 74-78 <50, a 0.99, a <Q.5 a <0.5, a <05,a. 15 a 27, a
CPT-2d92-98 9/29/2006 94-98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47 <20

CPT-3@57' 8/15/2006 | 5357 700 <0.5 <0.5 0.78 21 79 2,000
Notes:

NA = not analyzed

ug/l = micrograms per liter
TPH-G = Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alchohol
a = The sample was analyzed beyond the recommended EPA holding time

Page 1 of 1




4226 First Street, Pleasanton, CA

Table 2
Summary of Soil Analytical Data

Shell Service Station

Sample Date Depth TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl-benzene Xylene MTBE TBA
Designation Sampled (feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg} (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
| H

MW-1B@e65' 8/23/2006 65 <25 <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 | <0.025 | <0.250
MW-1B@69.5' B/23/2006 | 695 <2.5 <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <{0.050 | <0.025 | <0.250
MW-1B@95' 8/23/2006 95 <2.5 <0.026 | <0.025 <0.025 . <0.050 | <0.025 <0.250
MW-4@35' 8/24/20086 35 51 <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 017 | <0.250
MW-4@36.5' 8/24/2008 | 36.5 380 <0.025 @ <0.025 12 1.6 0.092 | <0.250
MW-4@39.5' 8/24/2006 . 39.5 6.7 <0.025 | <0.025 0.05 0.064 0.038 | <0.250
MW-4@44.5' 8/24/2006 | 44.5 <25 <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <0.050 059 | <0.250
MW-4@50' 8/24/2008 50 <2.5 <0.025 | <0.025 <0.025 <(.050 0.56 | <0.250
Notes:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasocline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Page 1 of 1
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Attachment A

ALAMEDA COUNTY ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY DRILLING PERMITS AND
CITY OF PLEASANTON ENCROACHMENT PERMIT




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 84561 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 454-5728

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION _|

r FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE J

LocationoF proveet M2 Zledest St

California Coordinates Source ft .Accuracy: it.
CCN ft. CCE ft.

APN Fo] ~75-29

APPLICANT | / ,
Name_{J{{40r FALLL [N
L’Mﬂ Lis~A 0

ATPGL AT

=

AddreqswﬂwPiwone 2714
Zip * 0/

City_Sam. Dese, L

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Construction Geotechnical Investigation
Cathodlic Protection v General v
Water Supply . Contaminaticn ve
Monitoring @ wWell Destruction e

PROPOSED WELL USE

New Domestic  »* Irrigation .

Municipal e Remediation .

Industriat o Groundwater Monitoring @

Dewatering ssansasnsrnrnsOtfiGyreeesnaas Ve

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary «+ AlrRotary ** Hollow Stem Auger@

Cable Tool  +- Direct Push =+ Other sera
DRILLING COMPANY_ (30e2.4, Depdlvng £ Testing
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO.__ O~ H8A]lg5 ™) v
_ - W -
WELL PROJECTS . Mi‘ 3 &“——%
Drill Hole Diameter, % %.,,. . Maximum 2% % i
Casing Diameter in. Depth it
Surface Seal Depth_1.% ft.  Number L M a
% A I
SOIL BORINGS & 44 ’GJ"‘ AW =18 % pw-y
Number of Borings: aximum
Hole Diamster, in. Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE \
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DAT

1 hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-88.

APPLICANT'S (of ;
g
Heather Bfickingham

Date @imlj@@

SIGNATURE

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

e (A GENERAL
TOYELT-OLS DR

|70R OFFICE usi|

pERMITNUMBER__ 20141
WELL NUMBER_38/1E-21C34 (MW-1B) & 21C35 (MW-4)

APN 094-0095-024-00

PERMIT CONDITIONS

(Circled Permit Requirements Apply)

A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.

2. Submit to Zane 7 within G0 days after completion of permitted
work the original Depariment of Water Resources Water Well
Drillers Reporfor equivalent for well prajects or drilling logs and
location sketch for geotechnical projects.

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
date.

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement
grout placed by tremie.

2 Minimum seal depth is 50 fest for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 fest for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser depth
is specially approved.

3. An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is required
on the wellhead for water level measurements.

4. Asample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
welthead.
GROUNDWATER

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
placed by tremie.

2 Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth
practicable or 20 feet.

D. GEOTECHMNICAL. Backfil bore hole with compacted cuttings or
heavy bentonite and upper two fest with compacted material. In
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings.

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zane with concrete placed by
tremie.

F WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after the

completion of permitted work the well installation report including al

soil and water laboratory analysis rasulls.

MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

pate 8/18/06

Approved %;/?]f:f/ /1 ’/%/’ ]

Wyman Hong ;"
{ff’/

J

Revised: April 27, 2005
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ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYDNS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX (925) 454-4728

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

r FOR APRLICANT TO COMPLETE | ] FOR OFFICE LISE _]
LOCATION OF PROJEGT. #J— . 41 AL Lo ; , FERMIT NUMBER 26129
IpteRse | b\W\ e S £ Usagdiad g WELL NUMBER
A il U PleaSonn ., (A . ABN
ggg&:rnla Conrdinates Source e ft Accuracys 1 g PERMIT CONDITIONS
AFN (Circled Perrmit Requirements Apply)
CLIENT.. .
A S s U2 IR A ORNERAL
C.wm% P A POL ST A P “ wletp 1, } A permlt applicaticn should be submitted o as to arrive at the
' — P Zone 7 office five days prior to proposad starting date.
APPLICANT (, /Q' h Subrnit to Zone 7 within 60 days after curmplation of permitted
; ' work the original Departmant of Water Resources Water Well
Name .{;,u’..‘l."\.'m- m ERW/AL MY F__t’:}r\‘/ ) o Dritlers Report of equivalent for well projects or drilling logs and
™ } e R I . location aketch for geatechnteal projacts.
Addregs |45 !§£% D4 i %ﬂ Q- TA(Fhene N7 Lo~ Blply O an giReicl 101 4l S
= St 3. ) Parmit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
Glty, %I’Mf\ il - Zlp ':);I C’Il' date.
(=} WATER SUPPLY WELLS
Egﬁ‘?:sﬁﬁc?iiECT Geatechnleal Investigation 1. Minimumn surfage seal thiokness s two inches of cement
. i i . . graut placed by tramia,
\(}Vatr?dsmlpr?te&tmn . gsgg:-:ln atian 2, Winimum seal deptit is 50 feet for municipal and industrial walls
Ma Qtor':ipp v o toll Destudtion o or 20 feet for domestle anc Imgation walls unlass a lasser depth
onitaring iz spacially approved.
- 3. An aceess post at lsast 0.5 inchas in diameter is required
zgogﬁggglwu‘t;use Imiqatian . on the wellhead for water levet measuraments,
Mu‘:icipal o Re?nadiati ot - 4. A sarple port I racuired on the discharge pipe near tho
) ; - wallhead.
ndustia) e Srounduratar Monitoring . ¢ GROUNDWATER  MONITORING  WELL  INCLUDING
swatenng e PIEZOMETERS
DRILLING METHOD: : 1. Minimum suface seal thickness s two inchag of cement graut
A oe . placed by fremie.
ncnugl R—?—?gf” as él;::;?ts%h . g‘{ﬂ';’;” i? ﬁugsr @ 2. Minimum seal depth for monltoring walls 1s tha maximum depth
ane g s - practicable ar 20 ﬂim!iw I 4
0. GEOTECHNICAL. Backiill bore hola with compacted cuttings or
o 1 7 T
gs:ttgdéfscﬁégﬁgg N{)'C.“}dg"f f‘lg ] ‘%Q Lﬂg;[-k Qw/ heavy hentanta and upper two feet with compacted material, In
: . h ] A areas of known or suspected contamination, tremled camant grout
shall be used In place of compacted cutiings.
Wﬁ‘“’ﬁﬁﬁ‘f;ﬁ%f S or o Maximom E  CATHODIC. Fill hole sbove ancde zons with cengreta placed by
. , e tremie,
S ™1 e f. . Fr. WELL DESTRUGTION. See aftached,
Hrtace AT o en - 2 (.} SPECIAL CONDITIONS, Submit to Zona 7 within 60 days afler the
S0l BORINGS :.5' : i - completion of permitted work the well Installation report jnoluding all
Number of Boring% (ﬂ' &) Masdimumy 6 water laboratory analysis asulls
Hala Dlameter in. Depth l !} ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE_ 431 :

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

u'/ . 4 b -’"i‘: [ o
Aporoved 1/_{//]}%7//&//’( /{Af(éﬁi ...pate '7/31/06

,;’ Wyman Hong -

I hereby agrea to comply with all requiremants of this parmit and Alameda
County Ordinanca Mo. 73-68.

APPLICANT i ‘
SIGNATUR A L2l Datejﬁﬁdﬂ,cﬁ.

ATTAGH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

Revised: April 27, 2005




07/24/72008 11:20 FAX 4082258508 DELTA ENYIRONMENITAL W U

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFURNIA 54551 VOICE (925) 4545000 FAX (425) 454-5728

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

| FOR APPLICANT TC COMPLETE J

[ FOR OFFICE USE |

Location oF ProEcT. 422G etk A PERMIT NUMBER___ 20128
(“{!Mﬁf\/\f\'.‘kﬁ‘(:l;. (A WELL NUMBER
APN 094-0095-025-03
California Coordinates Souroe # Accuracys 2 ft, PERMIT CONDITIONS

CON ft, CCE i

APN_ i - 8 2wt

A.
Gity, N,
APPLICANT
Mame %ﬂt"‘fﬂ\- - (‘ m\u.,QJrﬁwl:%‘S
. B Fax_ £]{,
Addrez . . 4 honsy
City XJ n gafﬁ B r? 56 Zip
TYPE OF PROJECT B.
Well Construgtion Geotechnical Investigation
Cathodic Protection ie General @
Water Supply e Contaminatian
Monltaring i Wall Destruction L
PROPOSED WELL LSE
MNaw Domestic = Irrlgation .
Municipal *o Remediativn .
Industrial aa Groundwater Monitering *e C
DEWﬂteflng vavertdrrasissffjprorossany YR .
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Retary s AjrRotary Hollaw Sterrs Augar «
Gable Tool »+  DirectPush «+  Other U’é}j @)
. \ N
DRILLING COMPANY (SR~ 3\ St ("LJ
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO, (VI YA LT
WELL PROJECTS E
Dvill Hote Diameter, in. Maxlmuim :
Casing Diametes. in. Depth it
Hurface Seal Depth f.  Numbar @

sougomnas AplofeintE T
gs asirmum

Hole Diametar b Depth_ (00 #

esTivaTED STARTING pATe__shug et 15, 2000
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE c'};Bméw of o LOOCe.

i hereby agres to comply with all requirements of this parmit and Alameda
County Ordinance Mo, 73-83.

g::@iﬁﬁa{wm A &4 gfmg dmf uateﬂlﬂ{)w

ATTAGH SITE PLAM OR SKETCH

Approved 7:%///%/;}/’ [ J?%?/f’:’ e

(Cirelad Permit Requirements Apply)

GENERAL

1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrlve at the
Zone 7 offios five days prior to propesed starting datbe.

2. Bubmit to Zone 7 wilhin 60 days after complation of parmittad
work the original Department of Water Resources Water well
Drilers Raport or equivalent for well prajects or drllling logs and
lncation sketch for geotechnical projecis.

3. Pormit Is vold if project not begun within 90 daye of appraval
date.

WATER SUPPLY WELLE

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cerment
grout placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth ls 50 faat for municipal and industrial wells
oF 20 faat for domestic and irigation walls Unloss a lesser depth
is spacilly approved,

3. An accose port at least 0.5 inches in dismeter is reguiracd
an the wellhead far waler level maasurarmants.

4, A sample port is raguired on the digcharge pipe near the
wallnead.
GROUNDWATER NCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inohes of eamant grout
placed by lremie.

7. Minlmur zeal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth
praclicable or 20 feet. )

GEOTECMNICAL, Backill bore hole with compacted cuttinga of

heavy bantonite and upper two fest with compacted matarial. 1n

areas of knewn of suspacted contamination, tremied gernent grout
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings,

CATHODIC, Flll hola above anode zone with concrete placed by

tramia.

WELL DESTRUCTION, See attached.

GPECIAL CONDITIONS, Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after the

completion of germittag work the well installation report including all

soll and water lsboratery analysis resulis,

MONITORING WELLS

pate 7/28/06

Whyran H?'g’

Ravigad: April 27, 2004




THE CITY OF

BT EASANTOR, PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT

-Inspectlons must be requested 24 Hours prior to Starting Work-

Pro]ect Address APN# Permit #- ENCR ?01539

Applicant
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL COI
Project: ASSIGN -
Owner I Contractoy
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT

SAN JOSE, CA  9511%
WELL DRILLING 485165

Scope of Work ENCR~PH ENCR FOR POTHOLING

CONTRACTOR IS ALLOWED TC BORE 1TWO EXPLORATORY HOLES ON FIRST STREET FOR SUBSURFACE
GECPHYSICAL SURVEY. CONTRACTOR SHALL FILL HOLE WITH SLURRY MIX AND PAVEMENT PATCH,

. WORK_SHALL TAKE PLACE QN..?,/QZ./.%.& 9/21/06. : e e e e
. Comments ae e LTRSS Coerarew A van . " . . crona e " - T P

Quantlty Descrlptlon
MISC ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

Amount
160.00

Entered: ARB

CALL PUBLIC Womke
INSPECT 10N 24 MRS
PRIOR TC 4 TART o
WORK (925) 931-56g0

All work to be performaed to Clty of Pleasanton Standard Detalls and Spacificatione. This permit is [asusd pursuant to all provisions of the
City of Pleasanton Municipal Gode, Chapter 13.04, Ensroachment,

Total Fees: $160.00 Payment: $160.00
lssued - Date of Issua; 13-SEP-2006
Applicant or Agent KA _ Date: Q/ /
K | v, ComS; . (3/0

Englneering Division: (925) 931-5650 Public Works Inspections: (928) 931-5680
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Attachment B

CPT SOIL GRAPH PROFILES
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Attachment C

| CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS — GROUNDWATER




8§9 Striker Avenug, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

3
\ (916) 92i-9600
I l FAX (916} 921-0100
wwiv.leslamericainec.com

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

23 August, 2006

Lee Dooley

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
1756 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

RE: Shell 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton
Work Order; S608356

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/17/06 08:20. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

S—

Sylvia Krenn
Project Manager

CA ELAP Cettificate # 2630

Page 1 of 10




819 Striker Avenue, Suile 8

* Sacramento, CA 95834
est/America
b E : FAX {916} 921-0100

ANAELYTICAL TESTING CORPFORATION www. testamericaine.com
Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton 5608356
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

t Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
CPT-3@57 8608350-01 Water 08/15/06 13:20 08/17/06 08:20
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA Tihie results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docinment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduiced in its entiredy.

Page 2 of 10




Test/America

ANALYEICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100

wvew testamericaine.com

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shefl 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840
San Jose CA,‘951 19 Project Manager: Lee Dooley

5608356
Reporfed:

08/23/06 14:36

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 82608
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Propared Analyzed Metlod Notey
CPT-3@57' (S608356-01) Water  Sampled: 08/15/06 13:20 Received: 08/17/06 08:20

Teri-butyl aleohol 2000 5.4 ug/l 1 6080262 08/18/06  08/18/06 EPA 8260B

Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 2.0 " " " " " "

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Ethylbenzene 0.78 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " I " " "

Xylcncs (tﬂtal} 2.1 1.0 u W " n N n

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 700 50 " " " " " "

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 108 % 60-140 ” " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 60-140 u “ » u

Surrogate: 4-BFB 81 % 60-140 4 " “ “

CPT-3@57' (S608356-01REL) Water  Sampled: 08/15/06 13:20 Received: 08/17/06 68:20

Methyl tert-butyl ether 79 0.50 gl 1 6080323 08/21/06  08/21/06 EPA 82608
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-dd 105% 60-140 " " " u

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 60-140 " o " u

Surrogate: 4-BIFB 104 % 60-140 " " " »

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This anralytical veport must be reproduiced in ifs entivety.

Page 3 of 10




Test/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suile 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-3600

BAX (916)921-0100
www.lestamericainec.com

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Betnal Rd, Suite 200

Project: Shell 4212 N, st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number; 98905840

5608356
Reported:

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Repording Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuit YREC Limils RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6080262 - LPA 5030B [P/T] / EPA 82608
Blank (6080262-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/06
Ethanol ND 50 ug/l
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
Tert-atnyl mothyt ether ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene NI 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 28.4 " 25.0 114 60-140
Surrogate! Toluene-d8 25.4 " 25.0 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 20.3 " 25.0 7] 60-140
Blank (6080262-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/17/06
Ethanol ND 50 ugl
Tert-butyl alechol ND 5.0 "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 N
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl cther ND 2.0 "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 20 “
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 N
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (fotal) ND 1.0 "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 281 " 25.0 ’ 112 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 259 . 25.0 104 60-140
Surrogate! 4-BFB 19.9 " 25.0 80 60-140

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samuples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unfess otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in its entivety.

Page 4 of 10




819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

Test/America e

ANALYHICAL TESTING CORPORATION Wwiv. testanericainc.com
Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N. 1sl Strect, Pleasanton 5608356
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6080262 - EPA 50308 [P/T] / EPA 8260B

Blank (6080262-BLIK3) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Ethanol ND 50 ugfl

Tert-butyl alcohel ND 50 "

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 b

Ethyl tert-butyt ether ND 2.0 "

Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 20

1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (CDI3) NI 0.50 "

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "

Strrogate: 1,2-DCA-c4 27.6 * 250 110 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 26.1 ? 25.0 104 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 20.2 " 25.0 81 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080262-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 355 0.50 ugi 52.0 6l 60-140
Toluene 202 0.50 " 188 107 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 2490 50 " 2200 t13 70-130
Surrogate: [,2-DCA-d4 274 " 25.0 1o 60-140
Swrrogate: Toltene-d8 25.6 " 25.0 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 23.1 " 25.0 92 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample {6080262-B82) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 172 0.50 ug/l 200 36 60-140
Benzene 15.5 0.50 " 200 78 70-130
Toleene 17.8 0.50 " 200 89 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 271 ” 250 108 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 20.0 " 25.0 104 60140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 2l " 25.0 86 00-140
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody doctiment, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 10




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9000

FAX (916) 921-0100
www. testanericaine.cont

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

Project: Shelf 4212 N, 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: 98995840

5608356
Reported:

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Nates

Batch 6080262 - EPA 50308 [P/T] / EPA 82608

Laboratory Control Sample (6080262-BS3)

Prepared & Analyzed: 08/17/06

Methyl tert-butyl ether 17.9 0.50 ug/l 20.0 90 60-140
Benzene 15.6 0.50 " 200 78 70-130
Toluenc 16.8 0.50 " 200 84 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 275 " 25.0 Ho 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 25.8 " 25.0 103 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 240 " 25.0 84 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080262-BS4) Prepared & Anatyzed: 08/18/06

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-CH2) 2330 50 ug/] 2200 106 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 26,9 " 235.0 108 60-140
Surrogate: Tolnene-d8 27.1 " 25.0 108 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 234 " 25.0 94 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080262-BS85) Preparcd & Analyzed: 08/18/06

Methyl tert-butyl ether 16.9 Q.50 ug/l 200 84 60-140
Benzene 18.7 0.50 " 200 94 70-130
Toluene 214 0.50 " 200 107 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 25.9 " 25.0 104 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 25.6 " 25.0 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BIFB 224 " 25.0 20 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080262-BS6) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/17/06

Methyl tert-butyl ether 33.1 0.50 ugfl 52.0 64 60-£40
Toluene 220 0.50 " 188 117 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2570 50 " 2200 117 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-dd 28.7 " 25.0 Hs 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 26.5 " 25.0 106 60-140
Surragate: 4-BFS 21.9 " 25.0 88 60-140

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This artalytical report must be reproduced in iis entireiy.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite §
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
winw.testanterieaing,gom

Delta Environmental Consultanis - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

Project: Shell 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: 98995840
San Jose CA, 95119 Praject Manager: Lee Dooley

5608356
Reported:

08/23/06 14:36

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Amalyte Result Litnit Unils Level Result %REC Linits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6080262 - EPA 50308 [P/T] / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6080262-MS1) Source: S608157-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 323 0.50 ug/l 52.0 ND 62 60-140
Toluene 196 0.50 " 188 ND 104 70-130
Gaseline Range Organics (C4-CI12) 2090 50 " 2200 ND 95 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 214 " 25.0 80 4a0-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 26,5 " 250 a6 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 26.8 " 25.0 107 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (6080262-MSD1) Source; S608157-03 Prepared & Analyzed; 08/16/06
Methy! tert-butyl ether 324 0.50 ug/l 520 ND 62 60-140 03 25
Toluene 206 0.50 " 188 ND 110 70-130 5 25
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2410 50 " 2200 ND 110 60-140 i4 25
Swrrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 288 " 25.0 115 60140
Strrogate: Toluene-d8 258 " 250 103 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 22.1 " 25.0 88 60-140
Batch 6080323 - EPA 50308 |P/T] / EPA 8260B
Blank (6080323-BLKI) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Ethanol ND 50 ug/l
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 5.0 N
Methy! tert-butyl cther ND 0.50 "
Di-isepropyl cther ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzeng ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Tolucne ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 "
CGasolinie Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 27.6 ’ 25.0 110 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 261 " 25.0 04 GO-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 20.2 " 25.0 81 60-140

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the smuples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unfess otherwise stated, results are reporied o a wei weight basis.
This analytical report niust be reproduced in its entirety.
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819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8

. Sacramente, CA 95834
estZAmerica
- FAX (916)921-0100

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.estainericaine.com
Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N. 1st Strect, Pleasantion 85608356
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98595840 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager. Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Reperting Spike Source YUREC RFD

Analyle Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Motes
Batch 6080323 - EPA 50308 [P/T| /EPA 82608

Blank (6080323-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/21/006
Ethanol ND 50 ugl

Tert-butyl alcohol ND 50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "

Ethyl tert-butyk cther ND 2.0 "

Tert-amy! methyl ether ND 20 "

1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

Benzene ND 0.50 "

Lthylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND .50 B

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 "

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 26,6 " 25.0 106 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 26.2 v 25.0 165 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 26.1 " 25.0 104 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080323-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-Ci2) 2330 50 ug/l 2000 116 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 26.9 " 25.0 108 60-140
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 271 " 25.0 108 60-140
Swrrogate: 4-BF8 23.4 " 25.0 94 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080323-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 169 0.50 ug/l 20.0 84 60-140
Benzene 18.7 0.50 " 20,0 94 70-130
Toluene 214 0.50 " 20.0 107 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 259 " 25.0 104 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 256 " 25.0 192 60-140
Surrogate! 4-BFB 224 # 25.0 96 o8- 140
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wei weight basis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
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819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8

* Sacrameito, CA 95834
est/America
: FAX (216} 921-0100

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION winw. testamerigaine.comn
Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project; Shell 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton 5608356
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Projeci Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Unils Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6080323 - EPA SG30B [P/T] / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (6080323-383) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/21/06
Gaseline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1740 50 ugfl 2000 87 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 26.2 " 25.0 105 60-140
Swurrogate: Toluene-d8 25.9 "o 25.0 104 60-140
Strraogaie: 4-BFB 275 " 25.0 110 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080323-BS4) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/21/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 204 0.50 ug/l 20.0 102 60-140
Benzene 19.7 0.50 " 20.0 98 70-130
Toluene 17.6 0.50 " 200 88 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 25.2 " 25.0 101 60-140
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 257 " 25.0 103 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFFB 26,7 " 25.0 107 60-140
Matrix Spike (6080323-MS1) Source: S608184-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Meithyl tert-buty! ether 312 0.50 ug/l 520 0.180 60 60-140 QMO2
Benzene 23.1 0.50 " 388 ND 60 70-130 QMO02
‘Toluene 202 0.50 " 188 0.820 107 T0-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2350 50 " 2200 329 92 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 271 Y 25.0 108 Gi3-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 25.3 “ 25.0 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 21.2 " 25.0 85 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (6080323-MSD1) Souree: S608184-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Methyl teri-butyl ether 352 0.50 ug/l 52,0 0.180 67 60-140 12 25
Benzene 262 0.50 " 388 ND 68 70-130 13 25 QMo02
T'oluenc 229 0.50 N 188 0.820 121 70-130 13 25
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2750 50 N 2200 329 110 60-140 16 25
Surrogate: 1,3-DCA-d4 27.6 " 25.0 10 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 254 " 25.0 102 G0-140
Swurrogate: 4-BFB 210 " 25.0 84 60-140
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results int this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported ot a wet weight basis.
This anafytical report must be reprodiced in its entirety.
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819 Striker Avenue. Suile 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

Test/America N

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www. testamericainc.com
Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton 5608350
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36

Notes and Definitions

QMO02 The spike recovery was below control limits for the MS and/or MSD. ‘The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.

DET Anatyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NO'T DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reporled on a dry weight basis

RYD Relative 'ercent Difference

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The resilts it this report apply to the smnples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless otherwise siated, vesilts are reported ot o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entiredy.
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114 - 1wvine, california
[Z] TA - Morgan Hill, California
[ 74 - nashuille, Tenneses
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan [ill, CA 95037

.
A (408) 7769600
( :S m‘ :I‘lca FAX (408) 762-6308
'" www.testamericainc.com

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

18 October, 2006

Lee Docley

Delta Environmental Consultants [Shelf]
175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

RE: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton
Work Order: MPJ0418

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/02/06 18:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Sprenc allor—

Theresa Allen For Leticia Reyes
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 1210
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Maorgan [1ill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
Wivw testamericaing, com

Delta Envirommnental Consultants [Shell}
175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200
San Jose CA, 95119

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Lee Dooley

MPJ0418
Reported:

10/18/06 18:17

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Labovatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
CPT-2d72-78 MPJ0418-01 Water 09/29/06 15:00 10/02/06 18:30
CPT-2d92-98 MPI0418-02 Water 09/29/06 15:30 10/02/06 18:30

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwment. Unless otherwise stated, resulis are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirvely.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} 776-9600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www . testamericaine.com

MPI0418

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanion
Praject Number: [none}
Project Manager: Lee Dooley

Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell}
175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200

Reported:

10/18/06 18:17

San Josc CA, 95119
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Uhiits Dilution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
CPT-2d72-78 (MPJ0418-01) Water Sampled: 09/29/06 15:00 Received: 10/02/06 18:30 HT-04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug 1 6J17009  10/17/06  10/18/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-c4 87 % 60145 # u u #
CPT-2d92-98 (MPJ0418-02) Water Smmpled: 09/29/06 15:30 Received: 10/02/06 18:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 6J13004  10/13/06  10/13/06  LUTT GCMS

87 % 60-145 " 4 " "

Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resuls are reporfed on a wet weight basis.
This anafytical report nnust be veproduced in iis entirefy.
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiww.testamericaine.com

175 Bermnal Rd, Suite 200

Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell]

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: [none]

MPJ0418
Reported:

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 10/18/06 18:17
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reperting
Analyte Resulg Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
CPT-2d72-78 (MPJ0418-01) Water Sampled: 09/29/06 15:00 Reeeived: 10/02/06 18:30 HT-04
Benzene 0.99 0.50 ug/l 1 6JE7000  10/17/06  10/18/06 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " u w " W u
Ethylbenzenc ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " 0 " " "
Methyl tert-butyl cther 15 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol 27 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 89 % 75-130 " " “ "
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87 % 60-145 " " " "
Surrogaie: Toluene-d8 02% 70-130 " " o "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 04 % 60-120 # n " "
CPT-2d92-98 (MPJ0418-02) Water Sampled: 09/29/06 15:30 Received: 10/02/06 18:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6J13004  10/13/06  10/13/06 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 0 " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 47 0.50 " " " " n "
tert-Buty| alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Survogate: Dibromofluoromethane 90 % 75-130 " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichiorvoethane-d4 87 % 60-145 " " “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 94 % 70-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 97% G0-120 " u " "

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in decordance with the chain of
custody docnmment, Unless othenwise stated, results are reported on a et weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivefy.
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Test/America

ANALYHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan I1ill, CA 95037
(408) 776-2600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wiwvw.testantericaine.com

Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell] Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton
175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200 Project Number: [none]
San Josc CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley

MPI0418
Reporied:

10/18/06 18:17

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporiing Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 6J13004 - EPA 3030B P/T/ LUFT GCMS
Blank (6J13084-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/06

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ng/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1.96 * 2.50 78 60-145

Laboratory Control Sample (6J13004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/06

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-Ci2) 463 50 ug/l 440 105 75-140
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 210 " 2.50 84 60-145
Matrix Spike (6J13004-MS1) Source: MPJ0449-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2880 50 ug/l 700 2200 97 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 221 " 2.50 88 60-145
Matrix Spike Dup (6J13004-MSD1) Source: MPJ0449-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/06
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.21 g/l 2.50 88 60-1435
Batch 6J17009 - EPA 56308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6J17009-BLIK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/17/06
Gasoling Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclloroethane-d4 1.82 Y 2.50 73 60-145
Laboratery Control Sample (6J17009-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/17/06
Gasoling Range Organics {C4-C12) 871 30 ug/l 700 124 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.04 " 2,50 82 60-145

Laboratory Control Sample (6J17009-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/17/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) 432 50 ugfl 440 28 75-140
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.10 " 250 84 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordanee with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirefy.
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Test/America

ANALYFICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 farvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 732-6308
www tesfamericainge. com

Delta Environmental Consultants {Sheli]
175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: [none]

MPJ0418
Reported:

10/18/06:18:17

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6J17009 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Matrix Spike (6J17009-MS1) Source: MPJ0592-01 Prepared: 10/17/06 Analyzed: 10/18/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) §120 50 ug/l 700 210 130 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.10 " 2.50 By 60-145
Matrix Spike Dup (6J17009-MSD1) Source: MPJ0592-01 Prepared: 10/17/06 Analyzed: 10/18/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12}) 50 ug/l 700 210 119 75-140 7 20
" 2.50 85 60-145

Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethatie-d4

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dociment. Unless otherwise stated, resnits are reported on a et weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testawiericaine.com

Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell]
175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: [none}

MPI0418
Reported:

San Josc CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 10/18/06 18:17
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Repaorting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resukt Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6J13004 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 82608
Blank (6J13004-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/06
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylencs (total) ND 0.50 *
Mcthyl tert-buty] ether ND (.50 "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Surragate: Dibromaofinoromethane 2,23 " 2.50 &9 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 1.96 v 250 78 60-145
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 2.32 " 2.50 23 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflworobenzene 2,22 " 2.50 89 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6J13004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/06
Benzene 10.9 0.50 ugfl 10.0 109 70-125
Toluene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 70-120
Ethylbenzene 104 0.50 " 10.0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total) 322 0.50 " 30.0 107 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 50-140
tert-Butyl alcohol 226 20 " 200 113 60-135
Surrogate: Dibromiofiuoromethane 234 " 2.50 94 75-130
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.14 " 2.50 86 60-143
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.39 " 2.50 96 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffnorobenzene 2.44 " 2.50 98 60-120
Matrix Spike (6J13004-MST) Source; MPJ0449-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/06
Benzene 18.4 0.50 ug/l 10.0 6.4 120 70-125
Toluene 13,5 0.50 " 10.0 20 115 70-120
Ethylbenzene 18.0 0.50 " 10.0 6.6 1k4 70-130
Xylenes (total) 35.0 0.50 " 300 1.6 111 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl ether 12.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 123 50-140
tert-Butyl alcohol 248 20 " 200 ND 124 60-135
Swurrogate: Dibromoffuoromethane 2.42 " 2.50 97 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.21 " 2.50 88 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 242 “ 250 97 70-130
Swrrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzens 2.40 " 2.50 26 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resulfs in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance seith the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise séated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Diive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.festamericaine.con

175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200

Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell]

Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanfon

Project Number:  [none]

MPJI0418
Reporied:

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 10/18/06 18:17
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Litnit Units Level Resuit %REC Eimits RPD Limit Mates
Batch 6J13004 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 82608
Matrix Spike Dup (6J13004-MSD1) Source; MPJ0449-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/13/06
Benzene 17.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 6.4 106 70-125 g 15
Toluene 12,5 0.50 " 10.0 2.0 105 70-120 & 15
Ethylbenzene 16.8 0.50 " 10.0 6.6 102 70-130 7 i5
Xylenes (total) 32.6 0.50 " 30.0 .6 103 80-125 7 i5
Methyl teri-butyl ether 11.3 (.50 " 10.0 ND 113 50-14¢ 8 25
tert-Butyl alcohel 228 20 " 200 ND 114 60-135 8 35
Surrogate: Dibromoflnoromethane 2.38 " 2.50 95 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.21 " 2.50 88 60-145
Surrogafe: Toluene-d8 240 " 250 96 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 240 i 2.50 96 60-120

Batch 6J17009 - EPA 56308 P/T / EPA 82608

Blank (6.17009-BLK1}

Prepared & Analyzed: 10/17/06

Benzene ND 0.50 ugfl

Toluene ND 0.50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

tert-Amyl inethyl ether ND 0.50 "

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "

1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDDB) ND 0.50 "

Ethanol ND 100 "

Surrogate: Dibronofiuoromethane 213 " 2.50 85 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 1.82 " 2.50 73 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 231 " 250 92 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 222 " 250 89 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the smnples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 7769600

FAX {408) 782-6308
wwiw.testamericaine.com

Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell] Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton MPI0418
175 Bemal Rd. Suite 200 Project Number: [none] Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: I.ee Dooley 10/18/06 18:17
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Litnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6J17009 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (6J17009-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/17/06
Benzene 11.3 0.50 ug/t 10.0 113 70-125
Toluene 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 111 70-120
Ethylbenzene 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 70-130
Kylenes (total} 336 0.50 " 30,0 112 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl ether 339 0.50 " 50.0 108 30-140
tert-Butyl alcohol 1160 20 " 1000 116 60-135
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 2.29 " 2.50 92 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Diclloroethane-d4 2.04 " 2.50 82 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.38 " 2.50 25 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiworobenzene 2.39 " 2.50 26 60-120
Matrix Spike (6J17009-MS1) Source: MPJ0592-01 Prepared: 10/17/06 Analyzed: 10/18/06
Benzene 131 0.50 ugfl 10.0 110 210 70-125 QM0o4
Toluenhe 12.1 0.50 N 10.0 0.73 114 70-120
Ethylbenzene 11.8 0.50 " 10,0 i.1 107 70-130
Xylenes (total) 34.0 0.50 " 300 0.98 110 80-125
Methy] teri-butyl ether 515 0.50 " 50.0 2.6 110 50-140
tert-Butyl alcohol 1250 20 " 1000 42 121 60-135
Surrogate: Dibromaofiuoromethane 2.40 " 2.50 20 75-130
Surragate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.10 " 2.50 84 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.45 " 2.50 98 70-130
Swurrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.47 " 2.50 99 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6J17009-MSD1) Source: MPJ0592-(1 Prepared: 10/17/06 Analyzed: 10/18/06
Benzene 118 0.50 ug/l 16.0 110 80 70-125 10 15
Toluene 1i.4 0.50 " 10.0 0.73 107 70-120 6 15
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.50 " 10.0 1.1 100 70-130 6 15
Xylenes (total) 322 0.50 " 30.0 0.98 104 80-125 5 15
Methyl tert-butyl etier 55.4 0.50 " 50.0 2,6 106 50-140 4 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 1160 20 ! 1000 42 112 60-135 7 35
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.36 " 2.50 94 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-did 2.12 " 2.50 85 60-145
Surrogate: Tolnene-d8 2,46 " 2.50 98 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofinorobenzene 2.46 i 2.50 28 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
ctistocy document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reporfed on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its enfirely,

Page 9 of 10




885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/America i

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericaine.com
Delta Environmental Consultants [Shell] Project: 4212 First Street, Pleasanton MPJI0418
175 Bernal Rd. Suite 200 Project Number: [none] Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Iee Dooley 10/18/06 18:17

Notes and Definitions

QMO4 The spike recovery was above control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the spike
concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits,

HT-04 This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyts NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified

NR Not Reported

dry Sampile results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Differcnce

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

enstody document. Unless othersise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirely.
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LAR: 3} STL Other
SHELL Chain Of Custody Record
Lab ldentheanom{f necessarny);
L1 v - trvine, Caifornia Person to be invoiced: Denis Brown 3
E ‘T4 - Morgan Hill, California T T e T e T
Bidaln Rleie sl .
[ T - Nastiville, Tennesee ‘_ T AR R DATE: 1012108
s Llgeci : O 130K BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT NUMBER APPLIES oacE: 1 )
R — : of
LT other (tocation), i %(@”ﬁ‘pj‘"‘fmcﬁ;ﬁff} 52| I NOT FOR EwV. REMEDIATION - NO ETIM - SEND PAPER INVOICE — —
[SAMPLING COMPANY? 1.008 CODE: SIVE ADDRESS: Straet and City GLOBAL IDNG:
lDelta Environmental Consultants 4212 First Street, Pleasanton TO600101258
ADDIRESS: ‘E_SF DELIVERABLE TO (Neme, Company, Qffica Location): PHONEMO- [E-MASL: CONSULTANT PROJECT ¥O.:
175 Bernal Rd., Suife 200, San Jose, CA
PRQJECT CONTACT {Hevdcapy of FDF Ropotticy: Lena MarlineZ 408-826-1861 imartine BTS 3
Lee Dooley SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print):
TELEFHONE: FAX: EMAIL:
408-826-1873 408-225-8506 damold@deltnerny. com Heather Bucldngham
TURNAROUND TIME (STANDARD IS 10 GALENDAR DAYS): B RESULTS NEEDED
Ose BEsoar Elsosr Ozosy [T 24n0ums ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
I 14- rwace report FormaT ] usT AsENGY:
SPEGIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX IF EDDIS NGT NEEDED. 1 FIELD NOTES:
im
e E ConfainerfPreseryative
m 9
sls . orf PID Readings
please also email resutts fo hbuckingham@deltaenv.com ale g % os Laboratory Notes
vl I ] — ~| T
512l 18 s z|g|8 22
a 0 — _ — o
Blelg|E2|8|2(8|3,E|2|E|B
RECEIPT VERIFICATION Requesten HIEAE) gl luig|e|la 2183 E
. . SAMPLING woor |z | = |B|x8B||w | Bl9)a|z| 5} 8 TEMPERATURE OM REGEIPT C°
MATRIX [+
Field Sample Identification SATE T T cowt {ElE(EICEElE|2(2|Bla|8 5|2 %2C
PT-3d72-78 41 aizorzo08| 300 ow | 4 | X X x| x
PT-3092-98 vV orzar2005] 330] ew | 4 | X X XX
5 .
T [ Relipoefisbied by fwgnalore) N Recelved by (Sigature) Time: J—
dhitt, fus o~ . / ?—/0(" (D78
by (Signal Received ) { ) Date: f“' Time:,
AL Al vt 70-2-04 |0
“ﬂug?ﬁ Reue'rvél\. 4 ! Date: Time:
f e fyl- L

11718105 Revision
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TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

e e s e e e o R e T R T T D T e o e et e s e e s

CLIENT NAME: Sl /<wo DATE REC'D AT LAB: ol lol ' For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) s TIME REC'D AT LAB: - 182D DRINKING WATER  YES/fic> |
WORKORDER: : HITO I DATE LOGGED IN: P WASTE WATER  YES ({0 |
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB CLIENTID - CONTAINER [PRESER H SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS: %
' SAMPLE # : DESCRIPTION VATIVE MATRIX | sAMPLED |  CONDIT 10N (ETC.) -
- Custody Seal(s) Present / Alsén ! 7B
' Intact / Brokan
. Chain-of-Custody (Fresept / Absen* P ]
. Traffic Reports or P ;5
Packing List: Present /@ Py ‘
. Airbill Airbift / Sfick | ' - ‘
Present / Absarg ' . : P -
. Alrbill #: e . - )
. Sample Labsls:  Prodent/ Absent )
. Sample {Ds: / Not Listed . P
' 7 OmGhain-of-Custody
- Sample Condition: 'ercé‘e) / Broken* / ' P
- : aking* P
. Does information on chain-of-custody, - [
traffic reports and sample Igbels {7
agree? K}bg})( No* I\ ) (AP .
. Sample received within /X NI = 1 B
hold time? [ Lvesd Not P [
- Adequate sample volume ) Pt N ,
received? /@ No* e :
. Proper preservatives used? (" Vas / No* e '
2| 13. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Recenad? e
?  (circle which, i yes) Yes /fNo* yd
414, Read Temp: i 35 : e
#  Corracted Temp: e )
L Is corrected temp 4 4/-2°C7 @ / No** )
{Acceptance fange for samples requiring { | pres.) / )
h"“~.~**Exception {if any): METALS / DFF ONICE L~
" or Problem COG : , : - .
s Revidon 8 o ACLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTAGH Beonpas RESOLUTION. j
s Rev 7 {07/19/05) h Page _L of '

“M3/08



Attachment D

BORING LOGS WITH WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS




Delta

Environmentai
Consultants, Inc.

Project No:
Lagged By:
Driller:
Drilling Method:
Sampling Method:
Casing Type:

Slot Siza:

Grave| Pack:

SJ42-26F1
AP

Gregg
HSA/AK (71
38 .

sch 40 PVC
0.01

#2/12 sand

Client:
Location:

Date Drilled:
Hole Diameter:
Hole Depth:
Well Diameter:
Well Depth:
Casing Stickup:

Shell Qil Products US

4226 First Street
8/23/2006

12"

108

4

108

Well No; MW-1B
Page 1 of 6

Elevation

Northing

Easting

Location Map

Please see site map

Wall Completion
Static

Water
Level

Backfill
Casing

Moisture

Content

P1D Reading
{ppm)

Penetration
(blows/8™)
Depth (feet)

Sample

Recovery

Soil Type

Interval

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

—

air knifed &
hand augered

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
20

>
=

~4" gsphalt, ~8" baserock

See Cambria's MW-1 boring log (attached) for soil

lithology between 1 and 58.5 feet by




Delta

Environmental
Consuitants, Inc.

Project No:
Logged By:
Driller:

Drilling Method:

Sampling Method:

Casing Type:
Slot Size:
Gravel Pack:

5J42-26F-1
AP

Gregg
HSAMAK (79
88

sch 40 PVC
0.01

#2112 sand

Client:
Location:

Date Drilled:
Hole Diameter:
Hole Depth:
Well Diameter:
Well Depth:
Casing Stickup:

Shell Qil Products US

4226 First Street
8/23/2006

12"

108"

4"

108'

Wall No: MW-1B
Page 2 of 6

Elevation

Morthing

Easting

Localion Map

Please see site map

Well

Completion Static

Water
Level

Backfill
Casing

Moisture
Content
PID Reading
(ppm)

Penetration
(blows/&"}
Depth (feet)

Recovery

Sample

Soil Type

Interval

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40




Project No: 5J42-26F -1 Client: Shell Cil Products US Well No: MW-1B
Logged By: AP Location: 4226 First Street Page 3 of 6

Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 8/23/2006 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA/AK (7' Hole Diameter: 12"

Sampling Method: S8 Hole Depth: 108' Please see site map
Environmental [Casing Type: sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 108"

Gravel Pack: #2112 sand Casing Stickup: -

Elevation Northing Easting

Well
Completion Static

Water
Level

Sample

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

]
Moisture
Content

PID Reading
{pprm)
Penetration
(blows/6"}
Depth (feet)
Soil Type

Bac

Casing
Recovery

Interval

— 42

— 43

— 45

— 46

— 47

e 49

— 50

— 51

— 53

— 54

— 57

R 58 N

_____ 14 59 F| ML {SILT: mottled yellow brown and orangish brown, hard,

dry 8.1 16 80-90% fines, <10% fine to very fine grained sands,
21 1860 L4 low plasticity




Project No: S5.J42-26F-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: MW-1B
L.ogged By: AP Location: 4226 First Street Page 4 of 6
Drifler: Gregyg Date Drilled: 8/23/2006 Location Map
D e ta Drilling Method: HSA/AK (7') Hole Diameter: 12"
Sampling Method:  SS Hole Depth: 108" Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 108°
Gravel Pack: #2/12 sand Casing Stickup: -
Elevation Northing Easting
Well o : —
Completion Static g E % = % g ﬁ Sample a
= o water | 3E| 25 | 52| § 3| F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
€ @ Level | 28] a° | 53| 3% 2 5| &
8 & oy a>|a g £ °
. ML |SILT (cont.)
— 61
— 62
— 63
+ _
— 10 164
| dry 116 12
I 14 65 Y
- 66 -
— 67
— 68
B 11
— 69
. dry 10.9 16 :
R 18 70 Y
— 71
— 72
S 73 _
B 11
— 74
ay | 99 | 13 N
17 75 ¥
— 77
— 78
B 11 (80-90% fines, <10% very fine grained sands,
— 79 - —
| dry 9.1 13 medium plasticity)
16 [ 80




Project No: 5J42-26F-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: MW-1B
Logged By: AP Location: 4226 First Street Page 5 of 6
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 8/23/2006 Location Map
D e |ta Drilling Method: HSAJAK (7" Hole Diameter: 12"
Sampling Method:  SS Hele Depth: 108' Please see site map
Environmental |[Casing Type: sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Consuitants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.01 Wall Depth: 108"
Gravel Pack: #2/12 sand Casing Stickup: -
Elevation Northing Easting
Well - —
Completion | govc | 0| S_ | 85| 3 Sample | @
waer |28 | 858 |§8|s |F T & LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
level | 23| 5 | 55(|5 |8 | B
T L e E
B ML SILT {cont.) _
— 81
— 82
A
o 10 ML |SILT with Sand: mottled yellow brown and orange brown,
] dry 9.2 14 hard, 70-80% fines, 20-30% very fine to fine grained sands,
. 18 low to no plasticity
— 86
— 88
o 10 | g9 1 _
| moist| 9.9 16 (15-25% very fine grained sands)
] 21 90 ¥ -
— 91
. 131 g4
N dry | 11.9 16 (20-30% very fine grained sands)
. 20 05
— 06
I 97 \\\ —
| 11 | og SC |Clayey SAND with Gravei: brown, dense, 10-20% fines,
| wet 8.1 16 20-30% gravels up to 1" diameter, 60-70% medium to
20 [100 coarse grained sands (mostly coarse grained)




Project No: SJ42.26F-1 Client: Shell Qil Products US Well No: MW-1B
Logged By: AP_ L.ocation: 4226 First Strest Page 6 of 6
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 8/23/2006 Locaticn Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA/AK (7') Hole Diameter: 12"
Sampling Method:  SS Hole Depth: 108" Please see site map
Environmental [Casing Type: sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 108"
Gravel Pack: #2/12 sand Caging Stickup: -
Etevation Narthing Easting
Well > —
Completion | gpove | o = £ é = |3 Sample | g
) waer [ B2 | 88 [S¢ |2 5 3| ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
5 B Level | 28 o~ 53| & g 5 &
8 O a @~ 1o s E
: SC |Clayey SAND with Gravel (cont.)
101
102 —
103 —
13 |04 (30-40% fines, 40-60% fine to coarse graines sands,
wet 0.7 17 10-20% gravels up fo 1" diameter) -
19 1105 -
106 —
13 107 i (25-35% fines, 55-65% sand, 10-20% gravels up to
wet | 0.8 17 2" diameter)
20 108 Y
. Bottom of boring at 108 feet bg
— 109
— 110
— 111
— 112
— 113 —
— 114
— 115
— 118
— 117
— 118
— 119
_ 120
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144 - 65th St.

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

Oakband, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME 5B-7

WELL LOG (TPH-G) GAPLEA22G\GINT\PLEAZ26.GPJ DEFAULT.GODT 311/99

CLIENT NAME Equiva Services LLC
JOB/SITE NAME ple-4228 DRILLING STARTED 07-Apr-99
LOCATION 4226 First Streel, Pleasanten, California DRILLING COMPLETED __07-Apr-99
PROJECT NUMBER 241-0395 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER g" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TQ WATER (First Encountered) __ NA AV
REVIEWED BY B. Jakub DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 42.50ﬂ {GB-Apr-99) .!
REMARKS Hand augered to 4' bgs; located E side of Vineyard exit near planter.
9 > | o £
= = . 0 =
£ 2 g I ut = = el 3 |fo Q=
= 18515 | & |gad Q|20 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
2 1@mg| O = (=<l Ael 9 g2 g
I O W < W 2= o fe o
[ o o Oy
@)
ASPHALT. 03 Pl
B EILL. sy O
= - Sandy SILT; {ML); brown {10YR4/3); very soft; wet; 5% NS Qo
clay, 70% silt, 25% fine to medium grained sand; low P P
-1 ML plasticity; moderate to low estimated permeabitity. L 6{@0
it B I 45 LO .O.'&
- 5 — SILT; (ML); dark yellow brown (10YR4/a); stiff; moist; e O,
5% clay, 85% silt, 8% sand, 2% fine grained gravel; low b [}b@
™ 7 plasticity; low estimated permeability. LO .(j'é'
|- . ML a 9. u'ﬁ
L b (HED
30 Q) o
15 — 7 -9 9,
Iy 87 iy Bb@‘
a1 — 10— Clayey SILT; (ML); yellow brown (10YR5/8); stiff; damp; O
l ~ 38% clay, 50% silt, 2% fine grained sand, 10% fine to o .QQ‘)O‘
coarse subangular gravel; high plasticity; Jow estimated )" BQ"
- B permeability. i\ et
LA Yo
- - 0 P _mg
16 B ] "’ &bg
2 | 45| ML @ 14.3 - olive brown (2.5Y4/4) motiled with alive; 20% O o
<1.0 i SB-7 clay, 78% silt, 2% fine grained gravel; medium plasticity, or 2. o
-15.0 -+ low estimated permeability. ) GBQ
| R Lo
0 2. 9
L D B
Qe
L O =<« I o I I I O 195 P OQ-:;
gy 2 SB-7 Qravelly SAND with Siit; (SP); olive gray (5Y4/2); 203 D B[@
- 19.5 AN dense; damp; 3% clay, 15% silt, 62% fine to coarse NeYs Tk
I~ 7 af \° grained sand, 20% fine 1o coarse grained gravel: no P ~°O°°
. ] )o [ lasticity; high estimated permeability. )“ 8@“‘
GP | O (] GClavey Sandy GRAVEL; (GFY; yellow brown [T0YR5/B); Iy
- s o (\e 20% clay, 20% fine 1o coarse grainad sand, 80% fine to QO Q'
D coarse grained gravel {quartz, possibly chert); low to 043 12 2. la
2 2. D medium plasticity; low to moderate estimated ~ b BBQ
o] = 7 \pemeability. / Joss [0
Gravelly SAND with Silt; (SP); yellow brown {10YR5/6); 0 @ Zay
dense; damp; 3% clay, 15% silt, 52% medium grained oy ; [y BBQD
sand, 25% fine grained gravel; no plasticity; high “k O
estimated permeability. RN GQO"
Clayey SILT; (ML); stiff; damp; 30% clay, 60% silt, 10% # )“ DQH
fine grained sand; high plasticity; low estimated 290" [ \)
s P~ “\permeability; trace carbon. - LQ e
<1.0 " oo Sandy GRAVEL with Clay; (GP}; dark olive gray R PO
D 0< (5Y3/2); 15% clay, 5% silt, 35% fine to coarse grained P D&D
No¥y sand, 45% fine to coarse grained gravel (quariz}; low iiNe} Oo
oy plasticily; moderate to high estimated permeabitity. : T e ey
o] Lo - P O§O
LbO S ‘ ; QO
At i 34.0 0 ® e,
o 2 Clayey GRAVEL with Slit; (GC); yellow brown » Bi@
Continuad Next Page PAGE 1 OF 3




CLIENT NAME

JOB/SITE NAME
LOCATION

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

1144 - 65th 51,

QOakland, CA 94408
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: (510} 420-9170

Equiva Services LLC

BORING/WELL NAME 8B-7

BORING/WELL LOG

ple-4226

DRILLING STARTED 07-Apr-99

4226 First Street, Pleasanlon

DRILLING COMPLETED __ 07-Apr-99

. California

Confinued from Pravious Page

WELLLOG (TPH.G) GAPLEA2981GINTIPLE4205.GPY DEFAULT GOT 811,99

TPHg {mg/kg)

BLOW
COUNTS

RECOVERY

SAMPLE ID
EXTENT
DEPTH
{ft bgs)
U.8.C.5.
RAPHIC

LOG

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

CONTACT
DEPTH (ft bgs)

WELL DIAGRAM

<1.0

83

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

<1.0

o
o

25
45

25
40
S0/

20

a0
5073

20
an

25
35

20
49

< §
o~
B

SB-7
- 40.0

587
<445

N

(10YR5/8); very dense; damp; 35% clay, 15% silt, 10%
sand, 40% fine fo coarse grained grave! (quartz); medium
plasticity; moderate to low estimated permeability.

@ 39' - quartz, siltstone, chert gravels.

@ 44" - moist to wet.

GC

S

Clayey GRAVEL; (GC); yellow brown (0YR5/4); very

dense; moist o wet; 20% clay, 10% silt, 10% medium fo
coarse grained sand, 60% fine grained gravel; medium
plasticity; low to moderale estimated permeability.

SB-7 60—
- 595

: v 1 MH
SB-7 65—
-64.5

Clayey SILT; (MH); mottled yellow brown (10YR4/6) and

“light brownish gray (2.5Y6/2); hard; dry; 20% clay, 70%

silt, 10% very fine to fine grained sand; medium plasticity;
low estimated permeability.

@ 64' - dark brown MnQ, or organic blebs throughout.

SB-7 70—
- 695

Clayey SILT; (MH); light olive brown (2.5¥5/4); hard;
dry; 25% clay, 75% silt; medium plasticity; very low
estimated permeabiity.

@74 increasing motiled with yellow brown (10YR5/8)..

49.0

59.0

69.0

74,5

PO Doy Portland Type

;Bigj kil

PAGE 2 QOF 3

Continued Next Page




CLIENT NAME

JOB/SITE NAME
LOCATION

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 - 65th St

Oakland, CA 94608

Telephone: (510) 420-0700

Fax: {510) 420-9170

BORING/WELL NAME 58-7

BORING/WELL LOG

Equiva Services LLC

ple-4225

DRILLING STARTED 07-Apr-99
DRILLING COMPLETED __07-Apr-99

4226 First Street, Pleasanton, California
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Project No: 8J42-26F 1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: MW-4
Logged By: AP Location: 4226 First Street Page1 of 3
Driller: Gregg Date Drillad: 8/242006 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA/AK (79 Hole Diameter: 12"
Sampling Method:  8S Hole Depth: 50' Please see site map
Environmental [Casing Type: sch 40 PVC Well Diametet: 4"
Consultants, Inc, |Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 47"
Gravel Pack: #2112 sand Casing Stickup: -
Elevation Northing Easting
Well Completion o c .| =
PN statio | 2 HETREDE Sl g
Water | ZE| 28 | §E g s g £ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Level | = S n = S| & 8 8| 3
o a~iA g E
_ AF |~4" asphalt, ~8" baserock
— 1
2
] e
o L 3
_ | - &
_ 2 g
[l ]
e ~ g | 4
[ =
— [ ]
K
— 5
e 8
7
—] 8
] 3 . A Clayey SAND with Gravel: dark brown to orangish brown,
- dry 0.1 4 SC |loose, 60-70% fine to coarse grained sands, 20-30% fines,
s 5 |40 4 10-20% gravels up to 1" diameter
— i1
12
___ 13 CL |Sandy Lean CLAY: orangish brown, very stiff, 5-10%
N gravels up to 1" diameter, 35-45% fine grained sands,
e 6 14 50-60% fines, low plasticity
e _ moist| 7.4 8
| 2 11s
5 | — 16
: 17
o 18 sC
] 7 {40 4 Clayey SAND: orangish brown, medium dense, 20-30%
§ N moist 2 11 fines, 70-80% fine grained sands, trace gravels up {o 0.5"
11 120 ¥ diameter, low plasticity




Project No: SJ42-26F-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: MW-4

Logged By: AP Location: 4226 First Street Page 2 of 3
Driller; Gregg Date Drilled; 8/24/2006 Location Map
D e | ta Drilling Method: HSA/AK (79 Hole Diameter: 12"
Sampling Method: S8 Hole Depth: 50" Please see site map
Environmental |[Casing Type: sch 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4"
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 47"
Gravel Pack: #2/12 sand Casing Stickup:
Elevation Northing Easting
Well o —
Completion | gioue | @ = & 5 =3 Sample | @
- 28| SE |Fa % > | 2
g o Water | & € gs 52| < § ¢ = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S @ tevel | 8| o~ | 58 |%8 8 8l 8
& & & a~|a g5 E
: B SC |Clayey SAND (cont.)
it pa— 21 -
gl | 22
e | 23
: : o 6 04 SP- |Poorly Graded SAND with Clay: brown, medium dense,
: - moist; 4.1 8 SC [5-15% fines, 85-95% fine grained sands
| — % |25
| 26
- 27
o 1159 SC |Clayey SAND with Gravel: brown, medium dense, 20-30%
B moeist] 7.2 13 fines, 10-20% gravels up to 0.5" diameter, 50-70% fine to
] 17 30 coarse grained sands
— 31
PR 32 \\\‘ —
4 ] B
— 10 [ 54 CL {Sandy lean CLAY with Gravel: brown, hard, 10-20%
] moist; 340 16 gravels up to 1" diameter, 20-30% fine grained sands
o 20 35 (mostly in small inclusions or lenses), 50-70% fines,
B low plasticity
12
B moist| 555 | 14 |° B
- L EY
e 13 39 N {orangish brown w/grey mottling, 15-25% gravels up
- moisti 762 17 to 1" diameter, 20-30% fine grained sands, 45-65%
20 |40 fines, low plasticity)




Project No: S5J42-26F-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: MW/-4

Logged By: AP Location: 4226 First Street Page 3 of 3
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 8/24/2006 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA/AK (7Y) Hole Diameter: 12"
Sampling Method: S8 Hole Depth: 50" Please see site map
Environmental [Casing Type: sch 40 PVC Weli Diameter: 4"
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: a7
Gravel Pack: #2112 sand Casing Stickup: -
Elevation Northing Easting
Well o —
Completion | oo | © & £ § =3 Sample | o
= ® water | 22| 85 | &2 |53 S | F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
74 E= Q O ¥ a 5 E=] > c =
g @ Level | = O a™~ 5z | & 8 81 &
m O o o~ |o g kE
= CL |sandy lean CLAY wigravel (cont.}
= 41 = —
E P 42
é | 43
= 14| 44 no grey mottling, 10-20% gravels, 20-30% fine
— moist| 106 17 grained sands, 50-70% fines
é - 24 45
=p 1
< vV 47
N 48 CL [sandy lean CLAY: orangish brown, hard, 35-45% fine o
11 grained sands, 55-65% fines, low plasticity
- wet 27 17 B
o 20 | g
- Bottom of the boring is at 50 feet bg
— 51
— 52
—_ 54
e 55
B 58 — _
— 58
— 59
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Attachment K

WELL SURVEY




Richard A. Wadsworth

Mid Coast Engineers il Engineer

- . Stanley O. Nielsen
\ I(A :-—.. Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors Land Surveyor
70 Penny Lane, Suite A - Watsonville, CA 85076 Lee D. Vaage
j‘ —~—n phone: (831) 724-2580 Land Surveyor
fax: (831) 724-8025 Joff 8. Nielsen
e-mail: lee@midcoastenginesrs.com Land Surveyor

September 18, 2006

Heather Buckingham

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

Re:  Shell-branded Service Station, 4212 First Street, Pleasanton, California; DELTA
Project No, 8J42-26S-1, MCE Job No. 06197

Dear Ms. Buckingham,

As you requested, September 15 we surveyed two new monitoring wells located at the
referenced site. Our findings are listed on the attached sheets, expressed in State Plane
Coordinates and Latitude/Longitude.

A notch was cut in the north rim of the PVC casing (TOC) and a cross chiseled in the
north rim of the box (TOB).

Measurements were obtained from conventional survey techniques in combination with
GPS techniques (Code CGPS), using data from a previous survey conducted by Virgil Chavez
Land Surveying and reported on the GeoTracker web site. Latitude and Longitude as shown
were determined from the California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83 Datum. The accuracy
range of the reported information is +/- lem. GPS equipment is the Trimble 5700/5800 system
(Code TS57).

The benchmark used for this survey is the top of casing (TOC) of MW-3, as reported in
the GEO_Z DATA for the referenced site on the GeoTracker web site. Elevation = 375.05 feet,
NGVD 29 datum.

Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information.

Yours truly,

e

ee D, Vaage




SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
42286 First Street

Pleasanton, California

DELTA Project No. $J42-265-1

Project : 06197

User name MCE

Coordinate System US State Plane 1983
Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)
Vertical Datum NGVD 20

Coordinate Units
Distance Units
Elevation Units

US survey feet

US survey feet
US survey feet

Point Number Northing Easting
8 2066784.82 6165227.51
9  2066785.17 6165227.34
10 2066760.41 5165254 .16
11 2066760.79 6165254.02
2 2066671.57 6165163.62

Elevation

371.67
372.08
372.78
373.21

375.05

Date & Time  9:19:07 AM 8/18/2006
Zone California Zone 3 0403

Description

MW-1Btoc
MW-1Btob
Mw-4toc
MwW-4tob

Mw-3toc




SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
4226 First Street
Pleasanton, California

DELTA Project No. §J42-265-1

Project : 06197
User name MCE Date & Time  9:19:07 AM 9/18/2006
Coordinate System  US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)
Vertical Datum  NGVD 29
Coordinate Units  US survey feet
Distance Units  US survey feet
Elevation Units  US survey feet

Point Number Latitude Longitude Elevation  Description
8  37.663022068°N 121.869644453°W 371.67 MW-1Btoc
9  37.663023008°N 121.869645060°W 372.08 MW-1Btob

10  37.662956093°N 121.869551164°W 372.78 MW-4toc

11 37.662057127°N 121.869551661°W 373.21 MW-4tob

2 37.662708492°N  121.869858419°W 375.05 MW-3toc




A B | C| D E F G H J K ] L
1 |SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
2 |4226 First Street !
3 |Pleasanton, Californial
4 !
5 |DELTA Project No. $J42-265-1
6 |
7 |Project: 068197
8 Username MCE Date & Time 9:19:07 AM 9/18/20086
9 Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
10 Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)
11 Vertical Datum NGVD 29
12 Coordinate Units  US survey feet
13 Distance Units  US survey feet
14 Elevation Units  US survey feet i
15 !
16 MW-1B MW | 09/15/2006; 37.6630221 -121.8696445|CGPS |NADS83 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers T57 |top of casing
17 MwW-4 MWV | 09/15/2008!  37.6629561 -121.8695512|CGPS |[NADS3 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers T57 |top of casing




A B | C | D E |F| G H ! K
1 |SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
2 |4226 First Street
3 |Pleasanton, California
4
5 |DELTA Project No. $J42-265-1
6 |
7 |Project: 06197 |
8 Username MCE Date & Time 9:19:07 AM 9/18/2006
9 Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
10 Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus) f
11 Vertical Datum  NGVD 29 ! ‘
12 Coordinate Units  US survey feet
13 Distance Units  US survey feet |
14 Elevation Units US survey feet, [
15 :
16 IMW-1B 09/15/2008| 371.67|/CGPS | 29| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
17 IMW-4 08/15/2008| 372.78/CGPS | 29| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing




Attachment F

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT, OCTOBER 19,
2006




BLAINE

TECH SERVICES we.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

October 19, 2006

Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US

2095 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Third Quarter 2006 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street

Pleasanton, CA

Monttoring performed on August 21 and
September 21 and 28, 2006

Groundwater Monitoring Report 060821-PC-2 (Reissue)

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO' LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO
1580 ROGERS AVENUE  BAN JOBE, CA #5112-1108 (408) 873-0555 FAX {408} 573-7771 uc, 744684 www.blolnetech.com




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Coordinator

MN/ks

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well 1D Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TBA TOC Water Elevation

{ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/l) {ua/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/l.) {ug/L) {MSL) (ft.) (MSL)
MW-1 06/16/1999 NA NA “NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.20 37.81 333.39
MW-1 06/30/1999 89.0 5.89 <0,500 <0.500 0.652 <5.00 NA NA 371.20 33.65 337.55
MW-1 09/24/1999 1,560 473 <10.0 <10.0 22.8 <250 NA NA 371.20 37.04 334.16
MW-1 12/08/1999 1,020 375 <5.00 <5.00 15.2 <50.0 NA NA 371.20 36.79 334,41
MW-1 02/10/2000 523 106 <5.00 <5.00 31.8 2.90 NA NA 371.20 34.90 336.30
MW-1 05/17/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 37.0 29.6 NA 371.20 32.55 338.65
MW-1 08/03/2000 808 280 <2.50 <2.50 8.90 <12.5 NA NA 371.20 39.13 332.07
MW-1 10/31/2000 507 250 0.862 <0.500 23.5 3.76 NA NA 371.20 37.91 333.29
MW-1 03/01/2001 <50.0 <(0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 74.6 NA NA 371.20 39.60 331.80
MW-1 05/30/2001 780 280 <20 <2.0 11 NA <2.0 NA 371.20 39.63 331.87
MWV-1 08/02/2001 1,900 580 <25 <25 12 NA <25 NA 371.20 39.61 331.59
MW-1 12/06/2001 840 190 <0.50 <0,50 13 NA <5.0 NA 371.20 39.63 331.57
MW-1 02/05/2002 2,700 650 <25 <2.5 7.2 NA <25 NA 371.20 35.53 335.87
MW-1 06/17/2002 2,500 550 <2.0 <2.0 5.9 NA <20 NA 371.20 38.29 331.91
M- 0772512002 6580 130 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 NA 18 NA 371.20 39.39 . 331.81
MW-1 11/14/2002 400 3 <0.50 <0.50 27 NA 27 NA, 371.20 40.00 33120
MWW-1 02/12/2003 840 0.85 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 NA 40 NA 371.20 32.92 338.28
MW-1 05/14/2003 680 180 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 25 NA 371.20 32.57 338.83
MVY-1 07/29/2003 870 190 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 150 NA 371.20 33.82 337.38
MWW-1 1171972003 <200 14 <2.0 <2.0 <40 NA 230 NA 371.20 38.28 332.62
MWV-1 02/19/2004 58 d 11 <0.50 <0.50 <10 NA 85 NA 371.20 36.93 334,27
MW-1 05/03/2004 870 310 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 420 NA 371.20 32.70 338.50
MW-1 08/24/2004 430d 34 <25 <25 <50 NA 690 NA 371.20 34.66 336.54
MW-1 11/15/2004 <250 29 <2.5 <25 <50 NA 470 NA 371.20 38.27 332.93
MW-1 02/02/2005 540 e 87 <25 <25 <50 NA 700 NA 371.20 32.02 339.18
MW-1 05/05/2005 460 e 83 <25 <25 <5.0 NA 300 NA 371.20 36.82 334.38
MW-1 08/05/2005 910 230 <25 <2.5 <2.0 NA 480 NA 371.20 33.35 337.85
MW-1 11/22/2005 1,760 27.4 <0.500 <0.500 1.18 NA 1,160 NA 371.20 3342 337.78
M- 02/G7/2006 4,620 225 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 1,480 NA 371.20 31.63 339.57
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW

Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TBA ToC Water Elevation
(ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) (ugfl) (ugl) {ug/L) {ug/L) {MSL) (i) (MSL)
MW-1 05/18/2006 1,100 130 <0.50 2.0 2.1 NA 1,600 NA 371.20 31.16 340.04
MW-1 08/21/2006 2,700 86.4 <0.500 0.790 0.810 NA 1,960 NA 371.20 33.07 338.13
MW-1B 09/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 371.67 76.94 294.73
MW-1B 09/28/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 NA 21 <20 371.67 77.15 294.52
MW-2 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA_ NA NA NA NA 372.40 32.65 339.75
MW-2 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.40 35.51 336.89
MVW-2 02/10/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2.61 NA NA 372.40 36.62 335,78
MW-2 05/17/2000 120 4.089 <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 29.0 NA NA 372.40 32.14 340.26
MW-2 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.692 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 40.5 36.6b NA 372.40 32.42 339.98
MW-2 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 57.4 44.8¢ NA 372.40 33.02 339.38
MW-2 03/01/2001 173 1.64 1.65 2.85 3.97 127 167 NA 372.40 32.54 339.86
MW-2 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q0.50 <0.50 NA 170 NA 372.40 32.42 339.98
MW-2 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 NA 372.40 32.55 339.85
MW-2 12/06/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 170 NA 372.40 33.15 339.25
MW-2 02/05/2002 <50 0.72 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 NA 170 NA 372.40 32.29 340.11
MW-2 06/17/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 260 NA 372.40 32.63 339.77
MW-2 07/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 NA 280 NA 372.40 32.80 339.60
MW-2 11/114/2002 120 13 9.0 3.8 14 NA 430 NA 372.40 33.31 339.09
MW-2 02/12/2003 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 430 NA 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-2 05/14/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <5.0 NA 470 NA 372.40 32.01 340.39
MW-2 07/29/2003 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 670 NA 372.40 32.51 338.89
MW-2 11/19/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 54 NA 372.40 33.83 338.57
MW-2 0219/2004 65 <0.50 3.4 1.4 6.5 NA 8.2 NA 372.40 32.68 338.72
MW-2 05/03/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 52 NA 372.40 32.07 340.33
MW-2 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.7 NA 372.40 32.44 339.96
MW-2 11/15/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA 1.3 NA 37240 32.95 338.45
MW-2 02/02/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.0 NA 24 NA 37240 31.84 340.46
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TBA TOC Water Elevation

(ugfL) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) {ug/L} {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) {MS3L)
MWY-2 05/05/2005 72f <(0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 4.9 NA 37240 31.91 340,49
MW-2 08/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA 16 NA 372.40 32.15 340.25
MW-=2 11/22/2005 840 0.800 <0.500 <0.500 0.870 NA 556 NA 372.40 32.31 340.09
MW-2 0210712008 3,550 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 2,500 NA 372.40 31.70 340.70
MW-2 05/16/2006 1,400 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 NA 1,700 NA 372.40 31.38 341.02
MW-2 08/21/2006 1,910 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 2,590 NA 372,40 33.29 339.11
MW-3 02/03/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 375.05 32.06 342.99
MW-3 02/07/2000 NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA 375.05 32.57 342.48
MW-3 [ 02/10/2000 180 5.12 <0.500 <0.500 0.714 26.8 21.5a NA 375.05 3277 342.28
MW-3 05/17/2000 1,360 414 <5.00 <5.00 17.6 <250 NA NA 375.05 31.00 344.05
MW-3 08/03/2000 <50.0 0.536 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 22.0 NA NA 375.05 31.03 344.02
MW-3 10/31/2000 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 31.1 NA NA 375.05 31.28 34377
MW-3 03/01/2001 384 172 0.815 <0.500 8.00 516 NA NA 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 05/30/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.90 <0.50 NA 110 NA 375.05 31.02 344.03
MW-3 08/02/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 93 NA 375.05 30.84 344.11
MW-3 12/06/2001 110 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 2.3 NA 180 NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 02/05/2002 <50 0.89 0.60 <0.50 2.1 NA 130 NA 375.05 31.12 343.83
MW-3 06/17/2002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 72 NA 375.05 31.21 343.84
MW-3 0712512002 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 81 NA 375.05 30.96 344.09
MW-3 11/14/2002 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 60 NA 375.05 31.44 343.61
MW-3 02/1212003 <50 <(3.50 <{3.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 43 NA 375.05 31.28 34377
MW-3 051472003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 NA 24 NA 375,05 31.20 343.85
MW-3 Q7/29/2003 <50 <(0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 21 NA 375.05 31.29 343.76
MW-3 1171972003 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 8.2 NA 375.05 31.86 343,19
MW-3 02/19/2004 81 0.67 4.4 1.8 8.6 NA 13 NA 375.05 31.66 343.39
MW-3 05/0372004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 13 NA 375.05 31.72 343.33
MW-3 08/24/2004 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 10 NA 375.05 32.08 342.96
MW-3 1111572004 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 8.6 NA 375.05 31.50 343.55
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TBA TOC Water Elevation
(ug/l) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/l) (MSL) (ft) (MSL)
MW-3 02/02/2005 <50 <Q.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 3.1 NA 375.05 31.28 343.77
MW-3 05/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.3 NA 375.05 31.42 34363
MW-3 08/05/2005 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 2.4 NA 375.05 31.35 343,70
MW-3 11/22/2005 <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 3.84 NA, 375.05 31.98 343.07
MW-3 02/07/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA <0.500 NA 375.05 3124 343.81
MW-3 05/16/2006 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 NA 4.5 NA 375.05 31.37 343.68
MW-3 08/21/2006 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 NA 4.04 NA 375.05 31.95 343.10
MwW-4 09/21/2006 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 372.78 31.58 341.20
MW-4 09/28/2006 11,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 NA 13,000 <10,000 372.78 3157 341.21
TB-1 02/12/2003 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA
TB-1 02/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12,54 NA
TB-1 05/14/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 MNA <5.0 NA NA 12.31 NA
TB-2 02/12/2003 |{Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-2 02/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.56 NA
TB-2 05/14/2003 |Insufficient water NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.54 NA
TB-3 0271212003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 02/26/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-3 05/14/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/12/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 02/28/2003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
TB-4 051472003 Well dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

4226 First Street
Pleasanton, CA

MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TBA TOC Water Elevation
{ug/L) (ug/l) (ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/l) (ug/L) {MSL) {ft.) (MSL)
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B; prior to May 30, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyi ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

fi. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

b = Concentration is an estimate value above the linear quantitation range. ]

¢ = The result reported was generated out of time. The sample was originally run within hold time, but needed to be re-analyzed.
d = Sample contains discrete peak in addition 1o gasoline.

¢ = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

f=The conceniration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified peaks not matching a typical fuel pattern.
Well MW-1 surveyed on May 4, 1999 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Site surveyed on March 19, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

Site surveyed on January 15, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.

3Q06 survey data for wells MW-1B and MW-4 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. of San Jose, CA.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

Test/\merica s

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.lestamerieaitic.com

18 QOctober, 2006

Michael Ninokata
Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell]

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112

RE: 4226 First 5t., Pleasanton
Work Order: MPJ0015

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laberatory on 09/29/06 18:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ao allor—

Theresa Allen For Leticia Reyes
Project Manager

CA ELAP Ceriificate # 1210
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8§85 Jarvis Drive

' : * ' Morgan Hill, CA 95037
est/anerica GonTioase
..... . . FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wwwv. testamericaine.com
Blaine Tech Services ~ San Jose [Shell] Project: 4226 First St., Pleasanton MPJO015
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 060928-WC-1 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/18/06 16:37

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Prate Recelved
MW-1B MPI0015-01 Water 09/28/06 14:25 09/29/06 18:30
MW-4 MPIGO15-02 Water 09/28/06 14:50 09/29/06 18:30
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, rasults ave reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(468) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 4226 First St., Pleasanton MPJO015

1680 Rogers Avenue Projeet Number: 060928-WC-1 Reported:

San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/18/06 16:37

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT)
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dijution Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Moteq
MW-1B (MPJ6015-01) Water Sampled: 09/28/06 14:25 Received: 09/29/06 18:30
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 6J08003  10/08/06 10/08/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 60-1453 " ” “ "
MW-4 (MPJ0015-02) Water Sampled: 09/28/06 14:50 Received: 09/29/06 18:30
Gasoline Range Qrganics (C4-C12) 11000 2500  ugn 50 6112013 10/12/06  10/12/06  LUFT GCMS
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 90 % 60-145 " " " "
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordancea with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on awet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 10




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Moergan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose CA, 95112

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shelf]

Project: 4226 First St., Pleasanton
Project Number: (60928-WC-1

Projest Manager: Michael Ninokata

MPJO015
Reported:

10/18/06 16:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method : Motes
MW-1B (MPJ0015-01) Water Sampled: 09/28/06 14:25 Received; (9/29/06 18:30

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 6J08003  10/08/06  10/08/06 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 “ " " " L "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 21 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 101 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 60-145 " " “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 104 % 70-130 " " “ “«
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 100 % 60-120 " " # "
MW-4 (MPJ0015-02) Water Sampled: 09/28/06 14:50 Received: 09/29/06 18:30

Benzene ND 250 ug/l 500 6J11007 10/11/06  10/11/06 LEPA 82608
Toluene ND 250 " " " " .. i
Ethylbenzene ND 250 " " " " « "
Kylenes (total) ND 250 " " " " u "
Methyl tert-butyl ethex 13000 250 " " " " " "
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10000 " " " o u "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 106 % 75-130 y “ " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110% 60-145 " “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100% 70-130 " " " »
Surrogate: 4-Bromaftuorobenzene 97 % 60-120 " " " “

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doonment. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wat weight basis,

This analytieal report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell]
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose CA, 95112

Project: 4226 First St., Pleasanton
Project Number: 060928-WC-1
Projeet Manager: Michacl Ninokata

MPI0015
Reported:

10/18/06 16:37

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Litmnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6J08003 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank {6J08003-BLK1) Propared & Analyzed: 10/08/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroathane-d4 2.64 " 2.50 106 60-145
Laboratory Control S8ample (6J08003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/08/06
Gasoline Range Grganics (C4-C12) 427 50 ug/l 440 97 75-140
Surrogata: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 4352 " 250 ol 60-145
Matrix Spike (6J08003-MS1) Source: MPJ0169-10 Prepared & Analtyzed; 10/08/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 691 50 ug/l 700 ND 99 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.52 ” 2.50 104 60-145
Maitrix Spike Dup (6J08003-MSD1) Source: MPJ0169-10 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/08/06
Gasoline Range Organios (C4-C12) 684 50 ug/l 700 ND 98 75-140 1 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-dd 2.48 " 2.50 99 60-145
Batch 6J12013 - EPA 50308 P/T / LUFT GCMS
Blank (6J12013-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/12/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ug/]
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 219 " 2.59 &8 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (6J12013-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/12/06
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 540 50 ug/l 700 77 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 213 " 2.50 85 60-145
Laboratory Control Sample (6J12013-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/12/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) . 439 50 ug/l 440 100 75-£40
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 208 * 2.50 83 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cuistody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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Test/America

ANALYHCAL TESTING CORPQRATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408)732-6308

www.lestamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell]
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose CA, 95112

Project: 4226 Tirst St., Pleasanton
Project Number: 060928-WC-1
Project Manager: Michael Ninokata

MPI0015
Reported:

10/18/06 16:37

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons by GC/MS (CA LUFT) - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Rezuit %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6J12013 - EPA 5030B P/T / LUFT GCMS
Matrix Spike (6J12013-MS1) Source: MPJ0276-01 Prepared: 10/12/06 Analyzed: 10/13/06
Gasoline Range Organies (C4-C12) 680 50 g/l 700 ND 97 75-140
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.24 " 250 20 60-145
Matrix Spike Dup (6J12013-MSD1) Source: MPJ0276-01 Prepared: 10/12/06 Analyzed: 10/13/06
Gasoline Range Organios (C4-C12) . 637 50 ug/l 700 ND 9 75-140 7 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.24 " 2.50 o0 60-145

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Test/America

AMNALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPQRATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 85037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell)
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose CA, 95112

Project: 4226 First St., Pleasanton
Project Number: 060928-WC-1

Project Manager: Michael Ninokata

MPIOO1S
Reported:

10/18/06 16:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level " Result %REC Limits RPD Lirnit Notes
Batch 6J08003 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 8260B

Blank (6J08003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/08/06
Benzene NB 0.50 ug/l

Toluene ND 0.30 "

Ethylbenzens ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "

Swrrogate: Dibromoflueromathane 2.60 Y 250 104 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 2.64 " 2.50 106 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 251 " 250 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluoroberizene 2.51 " 2.50 100 60-120
Laboratory Control Sample (6J08003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/08/06
Benzene 10.4 0.50 ug/l 10.0 104 70-123
Toluens 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 70-120
Ethylbenzene 10.5 0.50 * 10,0 105 70-130
Kylenes (total) 331 0.50 " 30.0 116 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl ather 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 50-140
tert-Butyl alcohol 208 20 " 200 104 60-135
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2,56 i 2350 102 75-130
Surrogata: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 2.60 " 2.50 104 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.67 " 2.50 107 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 2.65 ” 2.50 106 60-120
Matrix Spike (6J08003-MS1) Source; MPJ0169-10 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/08/06
Benzens 10.4 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 104 70-125
Toluene 11.3 0.50 " 10.0 ND 113 70-120
Ethylbenzene 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 0.27 103 70-130
Kylenes (total) 33.0 0.50 " 30.0 ND 110 80-125
Methyl tert-buty] ether 11.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 111 50-140
tert-Butyl alcohot 206 20 " 200 ND 103 60-135
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2,58 ” 250 103 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé 2.52 “ 250 101 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.66 # 2.50 106 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2,69 * 2.50 108 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9G00

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testaniericamnce.com

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose CA, 95112

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell]

Projest: 4226 First 8t., Pleasanton
Project Number; 060928-WC-1

Project Mannger: Michael Ninokata

MPJO015
Reported:

10/18/06 16:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Litnit Units Level Result %REC Liwmits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6J08003 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike Dup (6J08003-MSD1) Source: MPJ0169-10 Prepared & Analyzed; 10/08/06
Benzene 10.4 0.50 ug/l 10.0 ND 104 70-125 0 15
Toluene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 ND 112 70-120 0.9 15
Ethylbenzenc 1.6 0.50 " 10.0 0.27 103 70-130 0 15
Xylenes (total) 324 0.30 " 30.0 NI 108 80-125 2 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.4 0.50 E 10.0 ND 114 50-140 3 23
tert-Butyl alechol 204 20 " 200 ND 102 60-135 i 35
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.54 " 250 192 75-130
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-dd 2.48 " 2.50 99 60-145
Stirrogate: Toluene-d3 2.67 " 2.50 197 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 2.70 " 2.50 108 60-120
Baich 6J11007 - EPA 5030B P/T / EPA 8260B
Blank (6J11007-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/06
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 *
Lithyl tert-butyl ether ND (.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Butyl alcchol ND 20 "
1,2-Dichiorostliane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Ethanol NI 100 "
Surrogate: Dibromaflucromethane 256 " 250 102 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 271 “ 2.50 108 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 249 " 2.50 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.50 “ 2.50 190 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples.analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.teslamericaine.com

Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell]

Projeot: 4226 First St., Pleasanton
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: (600928-WC-1
San Jose CA, 95112 Project Manager: Michael Ninckata

MPIGO15
Reported:

10/18/06 16:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC REI}
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6J11007 - EPA 50308 P/T / EPA 82608
Laboratory Control Sample (6J11007-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/06
Benzene 10.8 0.50 ug/l 10.0 108 70-125
Toluene 11.2 0.50 " 10,0 112 70-120
Ethylbenzene 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 T0-130
Xylenes (total) 34.4 0.50 " 30,0 115 80-125
Methy! tert-butyl ether 10.4 0.50 " 1.0 104 50140
tert-Budyl alcohol 201 20 " 200 100 60-135
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.54 ’ 2,50 102 75-130
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 2.60 " 2.50 104 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.58 " 2.50 103 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2.56 " 2.50 102 60-120
Matrix Spike (6J11007-MS1) Source: MPJ0038-18 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/06
Benzenc 53.7 2.5 ug/l 50.0 ND 107 70-125
Toluene 55.2 2.5 " 50.0 ND 110 70-120
Ethylbenzens 38.0 2.5 " 50.0 ND 116 70-130
Xylenes (total} 173 2.5 " 150 ND 115 80-125
Methyl tert-butyl cther 69.8 2.5 " 50.0 10 120 50-140
tert-Butyl aloohol 5360 100 " 1000 4400 96 60-135
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 273 # 2.50 109 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.04 " 2.50 122 60-145
Surrogate; Toluens-d3 2.63 " 250 105 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2,66 " 2.50 105 60-120
Matrix Spike Dup (6J11007-MSD1) Source: MPJ0(38-18 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/11/06
Benzene 52.8 2.5 ug/l 50.0 ND 106 70-125 2 15
Toluene 55.1 2.5 " 50.06 ND 110 70-120 0.2 15
Ethylbenzene 56.3 2.5 " 50.0 ND 113 70-130 3 15
Xylenes (total) 167 2.5 " 150 ND 111 80-125 4 15
Methyl tert-butyl ether 70.0 2.5 " 50.0 10 120 50-140 0.3 25
tert-Butyl alcohol 5480 100 " 1000 4400 108 60-135 2 35
Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 2.68 " 250 107 75-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroetharie-d4 2.97 " 2.50 119 60-145
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2,38 " 2.50 103 70-130
Surrogate; 4-Bromaofluorobenzens 273 " 2.50 109 60-120

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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£85 Jarvis Drive

J 4 | . Morgan Hill, CA 95037
est/America
- o ; FAX (408) 782-6308

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericaine.com
Blaine Tech Services - San Jose [Shell] Project: 4226 First St., Pleasanton MEJOOLS
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: Q60928-WC-1 Reported;
San Jose CA, 95112 Projeet Manager: Michael Ninokata 10/18/06 16:37

Notes and Definitions

DET Anulyle DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is spesified

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Pervent Difference

TestAmerica - Morgan Hill, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordamce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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R L e R T e L T e oL i AN T R e e e T ‘_"*_".‘n""'.'f“‘-“‘“wm"";m-""ft

CLIENT NAME; - \\ / AU DATE REC'D AT LAB: A f'7q {ooe, - For Regulatory Purposes?
REC. BY (PRINT) i TIME REC'D AT LAB: - { e DRINKING WATER YE
WORKORDER: : MP.S ooy DATE LOGGED IN; jojrjow WASTE WATER  YESY NG

CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB 'CL[ENT D < " | CONTAINER |PRESER SAMPLE| DATE REMARKS:
: SAMPLE # : ’ DESCRIPTION| YATIVE MATRIX | SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.)

. Gustody Seal(s) Present / Att:@ =
Intact / Broke .

. Chain-of-Cusiody  /Prese(it / Absent*
. Traffic Heports or ' .
Packing List: ____ Present/ ABéent
. Airbill: - Airbill / Sticker
: Present / ATSSRp
. Airbill #: _
. Sample Labels: @é—;j;’?{/ Absent

. Sample Ds; - @ec{ / Not Listed -
) Chain-of-Custody
. Sample Condition: @Ii Broken* /
- Leaking™
Does information on chain- -of-custody,

trafﬁc reports and sample | apls
agree? ' Ye;’l No*

. 3ample received within

holdtime? . Qﬁl / No*
. Adeqguate sample volume

received? ' Q / No

. Proper preservatives used?  (Yes / No*
. Tnp Blank f Temp Blank Received? .

G A T D e T T BN e W o ey

TG

LE o \ M N . . N - =] . [
T T B S e e e Y T s e

HEE

T

iy

TR

O A PR T L 2 A gy M ko7 Qe s e e PR LS 1 o

%

PR,

{civele which, if yes) 4

114, Read Temp: ) -
] Corbeted Temp: -~ - f:
8 Is corrected temp 4 +/-2°C? (zeg{ No**
i {Accep!ance range for samples requiting therMal pres.)

i *Exception {if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE 2

. or Problem COC . g5
e e e P ey 3 e ,-
22;3.:2?;:3 (0713/05) N ' . ) - . Page ... 1 of L *,

I

Effective 08/13/06 ) . . . . ) ’ - B




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client %Luz. L\

Site Address &( 9~\ 9\ \]

_|er ﬁ»,

Vo ]

Pege _ \

Date Q /9-%/@6’

Clecsonton

1

Job Number _Q@QE@C\ ALK~ L«)Clﬂ- )

N

Techniclan
WELL (8
Well Othar
WELL IS MARKED WITH | Walter Wall Not
Ingpecled - p
No gor:ec(ive SECURABLE} THE WORDS Bailed Goﬁ:{(l::;its Cap Lock ?:;(I:: Inspected Roﬂrsﬁlif
Actlen BY DESIGN | "MONITORING From Cleaned Replaced | Replaced (explain (explaln Sub Tlr d
(12%r 958} WELL" Wallbox P helow) ubmille
W “ |D Required {12°r lase) below}
e
- | 5 X
wanr ~ Y SO
¥
/
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGD wiw.blainalech.coem




F'age_l_of____}_
‘7/2 [ / o

WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

. Y ’ 3
Client MMM Shed/ Date
. 7.
- -
Site Address Y 2/(2 p.  Fusl, 2 Sl
Job Number 0(9001,2' — C(’D ~ / Technician (\{)
WELL 18
Wall Qther
| WELLES | MARKED WITH | Water Wall Nat .
No Gorisove [ SECURABLE| | THEWORDS | Balled [ t80%%, | Gap | took | 48000 | Hnspectsal | Geper
BY DESIGN | "MONITORING From Replaced | Replaced {explain
Acllon " Cleanad {explain Submiltad
{12"01 lean) WELL" Wellbox below}
Requirad {12%r lasey below)}
Well 1D

X

NOTES: MW-11B — |o£4 ﬁ?z)[‘r)k‘u /oclg_ on) wel]

www.blalnelech.com

SAN DIEGO

SACRAMENTO LOB ANGELES

BLAINE TEGH SERVICES, INC, SAN JOSE



WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page _/ of _/

Client _stel| Date __ £ lef/ge
Site Address 2l 138k “
Job Number gLe52(-0L2 Technician P w3l
Wall WELL 1S Other
WELL 15 MARKED WITH Water . Well Not
Inspecled -
No Corroctive| SECURABLE|  THE WORDS | Batea | "B | Cap | Lock | A8 | finspacied e
Action | BY DESIGN | “MONITORING | Fram CI:ane 3 | Roploced | Replaced | AL (explain s br T{ ;
Required {1270r lean) WELL" Wallbox f below) Lbmite
We" ID {12"or laes) below)
ol Q K A
M- | b x
mu-3 4 0o K
NOTES:
SAN JOSE SAGRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGD WAy blainelgch.com

GLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.




Project # W@_MJ Date '5? / ey / 06;

WELL GAUGING DATA

Client e m

site A2V N Kb ‘3\('}/ _‘P{—ga»%c\f-im

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth fo of Iinmiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible] Immiscible| Removed [Depth to water Depth to well | Point: TOB @"T e
Well ID (in.) Odor [ Liguid (ft.)| Liquid (ft.) {mi) (f1.) bottom (ft.) or
-1 H 75 [ loges | [ [125%
WW‘J*L'I L—-—( 31,57 H6 5 N/ 1%S |

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 8an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # (0600 Q8 ~toe~ | Site: 4212 N 12" b, Plescearton
Sampler: py-€. Date: @ / 2% /o6

Well LD.: paad~ 13>

Well Diameter:

2 3 &

6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): |0, &S

Depth to Water (DTW): '77 15~

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS1 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) +DTW]: ¥3%. 3% 3
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: m

Disposable Bailor

Positive Air Displacement

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Elect@gible Other Dedicated Tubing
< Other:
Well Disncter... Mulliplier  Well Biameter  Multipliae.
" 0.04 4 0.65
&g 2 t QGals.) X ; 3 = Gals. 2 0.16 6 1'4'_"' 2
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume ¥ o8 Olhes fadius” * 0.163

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (m$ or@) {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Mo | 86l o7 A 90 | ol oo
LNH 705 138 [\&78 [ Sleoo HO | cleudy brows
1B 1900 [$:0]108% [Flo0 | 60 [aleacae sl

M\},

Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁ_c_;)v) Gallons actually evacuated:

GO

Sampling Date: Cf [,;1‘2;/(‘96 Sampling Time: 14 Q&  Depth to Water:

X33O0

Sample LD.; WAL ~ |

Laboratory:

'-71
STL  Othe™
N

Analyzed for: 3‘?}-1:89 p‘PEX) m@ TPHD Other: T ¢ f\-

AS -
'l‘uua

EB LD. (if apphcable) Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L Post-purge:

mg /L

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:

myV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#: A0 O 0%~

Site: 4912 N *" 2 Plosge oy

Sampler: A >

Date: 57 /&%’ /@é,

Well LD,: AN~ Z_..}

Well Diameter: 2 3 @5 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): (6.5

Depth to Water (DTW): 2|, §™7
7
Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Grade

Depth to Free Product;
Referenced to: o

D.O. Meter (if req'd): Yl HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: RY L2

Purge Method:  Bailer
Disposable Bailer .
Posmve Au‘ Displacement

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Waterra Sampling Method;

=
Disjratble Bailer

Extraction Port

El nansible Other Dedicated Tubin
| e Other: l ’
: e 0.04 an 0. 61;mm
als. "-:E,::) = 'r7 als. 2" 0.16 6" 147
1 Case Vo ume((J X Specified Volumes %i?laled VLanltl ¥ 0.57 Other redivs' #0.063
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ’F) | pH (mS or (5) (NTUs) (als. Removed Observations
HAS | 760.5]7.%| o Y 1O clea
1Ug7 |69.6 168\ 26D | 529 2D | clovdy
\ ) e A !
123 oo 7 b 702\S [s25 | 28
| | DTOI =52

Did well dewater? Yes

®

[LQO

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Date: ﬁ?/ gj{/@/) Sampling Time: }&{ SO Depth to Water: 3’7 \ ?)

Sample LD.: )~

Laboratory:  SIL Other:t&:

Analyzed for: T@w—f@@ @ TPH-D

Other: T ¥ N

EB L.D. (if applicable);

Time

Duplicate 1.D, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: 7TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: 1L
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge; mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project # 0609 L] -CG | Date q/'zl /06

sie Y226 Firs F It p //ﬂfc o / Ca

Client ‘S\[V / /

, Thickness{ Volume of Survey

Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:

_ ~Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immisciblel Removed |Depth to water] Depth to well | TOB or
WelllD | Time (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)}Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) hottom (ft.) TOC Notes

A~ 1B 0825 | o 7044 /02,98 | vee

MW*‘! o830] 4 359 14095 | Toe

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGQ SEATTLE winw.blalnetech.com




@

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: O 047) —¢b | Client: Shal

Developer: 0> ) Date Developed: 421/ oy,

Well 1.DD. MW ~ ) B Well Diameter; (circleone) 2 3 & 6
Total Well Depth: . Depth to Water:

Before (DY A After |0%, O |Before Ho-TY  After ?2 35
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations: <., 1 fop

LS prt ko Ly i

Yolume Convession Fastor (VCF):

Wal

1| dia, VCF

P ¥ 03
ok
1oy X |8 2.9
I Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: O Bailer & Electric Submersible
T Suction Pomp X Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump "
Other equipment used ¥ fvnde
Cond.  [turmIDITY [ VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorgs)| (Nrus) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
UMES (S | 4.2 [ag [ 2000 [ 200 | ohoukes® i 308K
019 | 7| 1)) [534 | 204 [ gpo [P RESp
Wk (217 | 8 | U5t | Yoo | 423 | st Bote~ prw &.bo
0¥ | Joel 3% [0Fb | 3)008 | 80-Y DTiu 42 L0
Y2 |F4F | Flo | /059 | fH32-|100.5 | clowm DTwi 92} <
(060 19091 79 | oo | 552 | j79€ g
oSg |43 | 94 4 /%9 | 44 | je,e DTw Plys
W |98 | &3 | (0¥ | 334 | [bo,7 Dt 4d.4¢
iy 9~ | 22| 832 | 2R | 50,8
e [N | | 23 | 269 | g -
ITICE 7> NN NN NN N N N N
e 2N SN DN AN SN N N VN
wems NN O NONT N VOINC NN N
Did WellDe\\-v;t;x’? NO {1t yos, note above, Gallons Actually Fvacuated: ) 9.@ | )




S Adg | Pz

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

.Project# @Q;O&)KZ,] (\(:-)_:L. Cllent S'L\g/{/\

Developer: Yo, " |Dato Doveloped: %[0 %

Well LD, 'mu] — 1} ’ . |Well Diameter: (circle oney 2 3 A 6

Total Well Depth: ' e |Depth to Water:
'Before\’\ éi%' After L“ﬂ (ﬂq Before3 J% After [fg,’ZO

Reason not developed o ,' If Free Product thlckness

y Addltlonal Notations: ~ Suded  well fove ;s*’ wies poaey fa fwr-—«t.

“Volume Conyerslon Eactor (VCE): Well dla. VCF
{12x(d‘r4)xn}rzﬁ - T = 0.16
whers - AR L L 8. ¢
(2=ln/foot . ¢, _ 4 A 085,
. d= Lﬁaﬂmter (in,) ’ ’ K " bAT
g=314t6 C. " = 4,08 . ) e
231 = in ¥/ga) 12" = 687 . . 1
[ g - . ., -
100 X 0 o 100-0
1 Case Volume : - Specified Volumes L= . gallons ,

Purgm_gR;:wce. : O Bailer « )B Electric Submersible

T o O Suction Pump 5' & Positive Air Displacement |

Type of Installed Pump _ _ ;
““Other equipment used - Ve Sk

e I Cond. _}rumBIDITY [ VOLUME ‘
e | TEme @) [0 {mS or ,;@ (NTUs) | REMOVED: ~ NOTATIONS:

Bud |42 .10 | >toe0 | o WALa%m

Dw

|%"{2- CMS_Z‘ Hﬂ}ﬁ 7{00 T -_Zo bﬁ"\l*’“’/ggg Po;.‘..o
T ENNR . AT T AR, _

P‘IU\J

B

PE -

S

G 50 | S r0e

brw

o3

e /&S-—) :F_}faﬁl() (C)

2!t

RSO o [B

1250 | 2.5

b%w

.-.(.' ‘

=

2R § S0 | w0

357 | FLA] t%ﬁ S0 | Fo

D

‘/9?5

SHIOTE

5

1284 * 920 | (9 yroco | 80 [ v
e 19 T 10 [ o |58
o 1303 (8,67 (1o i | yo5 ]
S R T
o .':1 o
Did Well Dewater? A 'Ifyz;.s:'hot'eiéb-o‘fw‘, 5 Galions ‘Actually Boyated: (5D

3




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project #_& (e ¥2I- Pz, Date ﬂzt(ﬂ, Client _ghey(

Site  H2lb "+ s"l"t P[ﬁqsa\d-nl\

' Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Point:
Size | Sheen/ {Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed [Depth te water Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID | Time (in.) Odor |Liquid (f.))Liquid (f.) (ml} (ft) bottom (f.) w Notes
M) g | 2 Vet | 52z |qwC
Mu-z |3 [H | ?'i'/'l‘{_ 4%5.%5 l
W3 1z |4 | 2115 | 34wo !

BLAINE TECH SERVIGES, INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.hiainatech.com




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Sampler: B¢ Date: § [z( {ag, ;
Well 1D.: mug# Well Diameter: ¢ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):57. 2\ Depth to Water (DTW): 33.0F
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 00 Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3290
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
S Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
Qther:
. I Do . 0.65
33 casyx 3 - UM Gas || 2 0.16 ¢ 147 -
1 Cage Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 3 o.47 Other rudius” *0.163
Cond. Turbidity ‘
Time Temp °F) | pH (mS or S} (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
vz [ 6 6! 1561 7 Hf dewad,
(216 | 625 |73 | 16> 6t ¥ !
(22 |&%2 %85| (uzb 2 & L L.
Did well dewater? Yes (NP Gallons actually evacuated: 1L.F
Sampling Date: aleloty Sampling Time: {fg-g;_-, Depth to WatcE_ lﬂ_}z ke
Sample LD.: - Laboratory: ST  Othe
Analyzed for: m TPH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd); Pre-purge: "eh, Post-purge: A,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: gpeodzi-ecz

Site: W49 $%4

Sampler: pe.

Date: ggz,/,@

Well 1.D.: wg_

Well Diameter; 2 3

& 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Hsg4

Depth to Water (DTW):' £2.29

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: VD Guade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: §& <&
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: A Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
L Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:

BZ (Cals)X S =

1

Z ‘-[- G' Gals. 2

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes

Calculated Volune

3

0.04 Ful
0.16 6"

0.37

Other

Well Dismeler . Multiplier. ... W¥ell Diameter . Multiplier.

0.65
147

rading’ * 0,163

Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (‘') | pH (mS or },15) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Us$ | 69 [2.5| U0 qs 7.2 | clear
1280 | 13 | F6 | B 39 15 L
wed{ devihered
| Mer 1330 |Fo | lung Kz -
Did well dewater? @ No Galléns actually evacuated: (Lﬁ"

Sampling Date: g(zlgq

Sampling Time: (4%

Depth to Water: ¢y,

2 e,

Sample I.D.: MUQ._ Laboratory:  STL  Other (ﬁz};
Analyzed for: TPH-D _ Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Thns Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1\ Post-purge: "\
O.R.P. (ifreq'd);  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blalne Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELIL, WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: ptopg21-0c2

Site: 99995 Y

Sampler:

¥

Date: #(zloe

Well LD.: -

Well Diameter; 2 3 & 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD)z\. f,5

Depth to Water (DTW): 2},95

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Rl Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. 37. 48

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

Extraction Port

A Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: o
1 0.04 4 0.65

1% casyx 3 = S\ G | B s @ 7

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caloulated Volume 3 037 Other radius’ *0.163
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp ('F) | pH {mS or &) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

A7, 51 |+2 | g1 oF -1
| Jtya,‘lw@

(250 HS | e | A 1A -

A No

Did well dewater?

Gallons actually evacuated: 2 &

Sampling Date: giztlgg,

Sampling Time: |36 (>

Depth to Water: % Z.9¢ gun

Sample LD.: 3 Laboratory:  STL Oth@_

Analyzed for: §pH-G BTEX MTERN TPH-D Other:

EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MIBE TPH.D Other:

D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "/ Post-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




Attachment G

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY DOCUMENTS — SOIL




819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834

»
A {916) 921-9600
i FAX (916) 921-0100
www.testamericaine.com

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

13 September, 2006

Lee Dooley

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

RE: Shell 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Work Order: S608586

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/29/06 09:15. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

o

Sylvia Krenn
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 2630

Page 1 of 9




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Straker Avenue, Snite 8
Sncramente, CA 95834
{916 921-9600

FAX (916 921-0100
www.testamericainc.com

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

Project: Shell 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: 98995840 SAP# 135782

5608586

Reporied:

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 09/13/06 16:39
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SA.MPLES
| Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Dite Received
MW-4@35' S608586-01 Soil 08/24/06 11:45 08/29/06 09:15
MW-4@36.5' 5608586-02 Soil 08/24/06 11:55  08/29/06 09:15
MW-4@39.5' 5608586-03 Soil 08/24/06 12:45 08/29/06 09:15
MW-4@44.5' 5608586-04 Soil 08/24/06 13:00 08/29/06 09:15
MW-4@50' S608586-05 Soil 08/24/06 13:05 08/29/06 09:15
MW-1B@65' 5608586-06 Soil 08/23/06 09:15  08/29/06 09:15
MW-1B@69.5’ 5608586-07 Soil 08/23/06 09:50  08/29/06 09:15
MW-1B@95' S608586-08 Soil 08/23/06 11:50 08/29/06 (9:15

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed n accordance with the chain of
etstody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis,
This analyviical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 2 of 9




Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 953834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100
www, testamericainc.cont

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

Project: Shell 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: 98995840 SAP# 135782

S608586
Reported:

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 09/13/06 16:39
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Preparcd Analyzed hethod Notey
MW-4@35' (S608586-01) Soil Sampled: 08/24/06 11:45 Received: 08/29/06 09:15
Tert-butyl alcchol ND 250 ughkg S0 6090118 09/67/06  09/07/06 GCMS\ 82608
00:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 170 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " n ] " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Tolucnc ‘ND 25 1 n [ u " ]
Kylenes (total) ND 50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 51000 2500 " " " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 104 % 60-140 " " u u
Surrogate: Toluene-ds 98 % 00-140 “ " " “
Swrrogate: 4-BIFB 113 % 60-140 " " g "
MW-4@36.5' (S608586-02) Soil Sampled: 08/24/06 11:55 Reecived: 08/29/06 09:15
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 250 ugikg 50 6090118  0%9/07/06  09/07/06  GCMS\ 82608
00:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 92 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 1200 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " n " L] n n
Xylencs (total) 1600 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 110% 60-140 " " " "
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 99 % 60-14(} " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 149 % 60-140 " " " " S0!
MW-4@36,5' (S608586-02REY) Soil  Sampled: 08/24/06 11:55 Received: 08/29/06 (9:15
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 380000 5000 uglkg 100 6090118 09/07/06  09/09/06 GCMS \ 82601 HT-RD
00:00
Survogate; 1,2-DCA-d4 115% 60-14t " " " " HT-RD
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 3% 60-140 " " " " HI-RD
Surrogate: 4-BFB 113% 60-140 ” “ " " HT-RD

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stalted, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.

Page 3 of 9




Test/A\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9500

FAX (916) 921-0100

www . lestaniericaine.com

Delia Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton 5608586
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 SAPH# 135782 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 09/13/06 16:39
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\82608B
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Litnit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-4@39.5' (S608586-03) Soil Sampled: 08/24/06 12:45 Received: 08/29/06 09:15
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 250  ughkg 50 6090118 09/07/06  09/07/06  GCMS\ 82601
00:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 33 25 u " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " v " " 0
Ethylbenzene 50 25 " " " " " u
Tolucne - ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 64 50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 6700 2500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 08 % 60-140 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 60-140 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 105 % 60-140 " " " "
MW-4@44.5' (8608586-04) Soil  Sampled: 08/24/06 13:00 Reccived: 08/29/06 09:15
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 250  ug/kg 50 6090118  09/07/06  0%9/07/06 GCMS\8260B
00:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 590 25 " " " " n "
Benzene ND 25 u L " " u "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " n "
Toluene ND 25 " " " u " "
Kylenes (total) ND 50 » " 0 " n "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 " " " " " v
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9284 60-140 " " » P
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 60-140 " " u -
Surrogate: 4-BFB 106 % 60-140 " " " "
MW-4@50' (S608586-05) Soil Sampled: 08/24/06 13:05 Received: 08/29/06 09:15
Tert-butyl alcohok ND 250  ugkg 50 6090118  09/07/06  09/01C6  GCMS\ 8260B
€0:00
Methyl tert-butyl ether 560 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " n
Lihylbenzene ND 25 " " " " o "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 " " " " u "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 959 60-140 u " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103 % 60-140 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-BI'B 104 % 60-140 n " " "

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, vesnlts are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report inust be reproduced in its entireiy.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL FESTIMG CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenuc. Suite §
Sacramento, CA 95834
{216} 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100

wivw testamericaine.con

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shelf 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton 8608586
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98395840 SAPH# 135782 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 09/13/06 16:39
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting
Analyte Result Lienit Units Dilmion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted
MW-1B@65' (3608586-06) Soil  Sampled: 08/23/06 09:15 Received: 08/2%/06 09:15
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 250 ugkp 50 609002 09/06/06  09/07/06  GCMS\8260B
00:00
Methyl tert-budyl cther ND 25 " a " " P "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Tithylbenzene ND 25 " " 0 " " "
Toluene ND 75 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 o " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 " " " " " v
Surrogate; 1,2-DCA-d4 89 % 60-140 " “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 103% 60-140 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 110% 60-140 " " " "
MW-1B@69.5' (S608586-07) Soil Sampled: 08/23/06 09:50 Received: 08/29/06 09:15
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 250 ughke 50 6000102 09/06/06  09/07/06  GCMS\ 826013
00:00
Methy] tert-butyl ether Nb 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 " " " " n "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 93 % 60-140 » “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98 % 60-140 “ " " "
Surrogate: 4-BIFFB 104 % 60-140 u " " "
MW-1B@95' (5608586-08) Soil Sampled: 08/23/06 11:50 Reeceived: 08/29/06 09:15
Tert-buty] alcohol ND 250 ugikg 50 6090102 09/06/06  09/07/06 GCMS \ 8260B
00:00
Methyl tert-bulyl ether ND 25 " " " " " “
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " a
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (lotal) ND 50 " " “ " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 " " " " " "
Survogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 92 % 60-140 ” . " u
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 60-140 " " 4 "
Surrogate: 4-BIFB 104 % 60-140 " " " "

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody doctument, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916} 921-960%

TAX (916) 921-0100
www.leslamericainc.com

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

Project: Shell 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: 98995840 SAP# 135782

5608586
Reported:

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 09/13/06 16:39
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 6090102 - EPA 5030B [MeOH] / GCMS \ 82608

Blank {66%0102-BLK1)

Propared: 09/06/06 Analyzed: 09/07/06

Tert-buty] alcohol ND 250 ughkg

Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 25 "

Di-isepropyl ether ND 100 N

Ethyl feri-butyl ether ND 100 "

Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 100 "

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 "

Benzene ND 25 "

Ethylbenzene ND 25 "

Toluene ND 25 "

Xylenes (total) ND 50 "

Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 2500 "

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9.14 “ 10.6 91 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9.93 " 10.0 a9 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 105 # 100 105 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6030102-B51) Prepared: 09/06/06 Analyzed: 09/07/06
Methy! tert-butyl ether 353 050 ugkg 520 68 60-140
Toluene 161 0.50 " 188 86 70-130
Gasoling Range Organics (C4-C12) 2510 50 " 2200 114 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9.42 " 100 94 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10.6 # 10.0 106 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 10.7 " 0.0 107 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6090102-BS2) Prepared: 09/06/06 Analyzed: 09/07/06
Methyl tert-batyl ether 204 0.50  uglkg 200 162 60-140
Benzene 22.8 0.50 " 200 114 70-130
Toluene 216 0.50 * 200 108 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9.60 ” 10.0 9%  60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10.7 " 10.0 197 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 108 g 10.0 108 60-140

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custady doctment, Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYYICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916} 921-0100

www. lestamericaine.com

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton S608580
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 SAV#H 135782 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 09/13/06 16:39
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RTD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 6090102 - EPA 50308 [MeOH] / GCMS \ 82608

Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6090102-BSD1)

Prepared: 09/06/06 Analyzed: 09/07/06

Methyt tert-butyl ether 358 050 ughkg 52.0 69 60-140 1 25
Toluene 158 0,50 " 188 84 70-130 2 25
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2510 50 N 2200 114 70-130 0 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 2.50 " 10.0 5] 60-140

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10.2 " 10.0 102 60-140

Surrogate: 4-BFB 10.8 " 0.0 108 60-140

Laboratory Conirol Sample Dup (6090102-BSD2) Prepared: 09/06/06 Analyzed; 09/07/06

Methy! tert-butyl ether 20,0 050 ugkg 200 100 60-140 2 25
Benzene 221 0.50 " 200 110 70-130 3 25
Toluene 21.8 .50 " 20.0 109 70-130 0.9 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9.50 # 10.0 95 60-140

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10.8 " 10.0 108 60-140

Surrogate: 4-BIB 6 " 10.0 106 60-140

Batch 6090118 - EPA 50308 [MeOHJ / GCMS \ 8260B

Blank (6090118-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06

Ethanol ND 2500  uglke

Teri-butyl alcohol ND 250 "

Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 25 "

Di-isopropyl cther ND 100 "

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 100 "

Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 100 "

1,2-Dichloroethanc ND 25 "

1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB) ND 25 "

Benzene ND 25 "

Ethylbenzene ND 25 "

Toluene ND 25 "

Xylenes (total) ND 50 "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 2500 "

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 2.86 " 1.0 99 60140

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9.89 " fo.o 99 60-140

Surrogate! 4-BFB 10.2 " fo.o 102 60-140

TestAmerica ~ Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docwment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916} 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100
wwiw.lestamericaine.com

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

Project: Shell 4226 Ist Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: 98995840 SAP# 135782

8608586
Reported:

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 09/13/06 16:39
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by GCMS\8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Repesting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Lirnits RPD Linsit Notes
Batch 6090118 - EPA 50308 [McOH] / GCMS \ 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (6090118-BS1} Prepared & Analyzed: (9/07/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 21.9 050 ugkg 200 110 60-140
Benzene 220 0.50 N 200 110 70-130
Toluene 20.5 Q.50 " 20,0 102 70-130
Surrogate: §,2-DCA-d4 103 " 10.0 103 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 2.43 " 10.0 94 60-140
Surrogaie: 4-BFB 9.74 " 10.0 97 6(1-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6090118-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06
Methy! tert-butyl ether 36.6 030  ughkg 520 70 60-140
Toluene 147 0.50 " 188 78 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2390 50 " 2200 109 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9.92 " 10.0 99 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 9.83 " 10.0 98 60140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 9.96 ” oo 100 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6090118-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 09/07/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19.2 050  ugkg 20.0 96 60-140 13 25
Benzene 215 0.50 " 20.0 108 70-130 25
Toluene 19.7 0.50 ! 20.0 98 70-130 4 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 9.83 " 18.0 928 60-140
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 10.0 ” 10.0 100 60-140
Surregate: 4-BFB 9.67 " 10.0 97 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (6090118-BSD2) Prepared: 09/07/06 Analyzed: 09/08/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 350 050 ug/ke 52.0 .67 60-140 4 25
Benzene 279 0.50 " 388 72 70-130 25
Toluene 151 0.50 " 188 80 70-130 25
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2480 50 " © 2200 113 70-130 4 25 QC2t
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 10.6 ” 0.0 106 60-140
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 2.86 " 10.0 29 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BI'B 9.56 " 100 96 60-140

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The resulis in this report apply fo the samples analyzed In accordance with the chair of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8

> Sacramento, CA 95834
estZAimerica
: FAX (916) 921-0100

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION www.testamericaine.com
Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4226 1st Street, Pleasanton 8608586
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 SADP# 135782 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: I.ee Dooley 09/13/06 16:39

Notes and Definitions

501 The surrogate recovery was above control limits,

QC21 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recoveries were acceptable. Sample results for the QC batch
were accepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

HT-RI>  This sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for dilution was performed past the
recommended hold time.

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL. is specified
NR Not Reporied
dry Sampie results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuits are reporied on a wef weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfirvety.
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819 Striker Avenue, Suite §
Sacramento, CA 95834

.
A (916) 921-9600
i l FAX (916) 921-0100
wivw. testamericaing.com

ANALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATION

23 August, 2006

Lee Dooley

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

RE: Shell 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton
Work Order: S608356

Enclosed are the resulis of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/17/06 08:20. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

S

Sylvia Krenn
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate # 2630
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819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Test/America o

FAX (916)921-0100
ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION waww. testamericaine.com

Delia Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton S608350
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 Reperted:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36

ANALYTICAL REI'ORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Laboratory ID Malrix Date Sampled Diate Reeeived
CPT-3@57 $608350-0! Walter 08/15/06 13:20 08/17/06 08:20
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The resuits in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

enstady doctiment. Unless otherwise stated, vesults are reported on a wel weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacranenio, CA 95834
(916) 9219660

FAX (916) 921-01C0

\V\V\V.lﬁS‘ﬂl!lﬂ[’iGﬂil\G.COlll

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N, Ist Strest, Pleasanton
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley

5608356
Reported:

08/23/06 14:36

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 82608
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Reporting
Analyte Reanlt Lirnit Units Dilutien Batch Prepared Analyzed iMethod Notes
CPT-3@57" (8608356-01) Water Sampled: 08/15/06 13:20 Received: 08/17/06 (8:20
Tert-butyl alechol 2000 5.0 ug/l 1 6080262 08/18/06  08/18/06 EPA 8260B
Ethyl tert-butyl ether . ND 2.0 " u " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 [l " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 0.78 0.50 " " v v " v
Toluene ND . 0.50 " " 0 n " "
Xylenes (total) 2.1 1.0 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 700 50 " " o " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 108 % 60-140 i “ " “
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 105 % 00-140 " » u u
Strrogate: 4-BFB 81% 60-140 " u o "
CPT-3@57" (S608356-01RE1) Water  Sampled: 08/15/06 13:20 Received: 08/17/06 08:20
Methy! tert-butyl ether 79 0.50 ugf i 6080323 08/21/06  08/21/06 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 165 % 60-140 " " u "
Surrogeate: Toluene-d8 102% 60-140 " " “ it
Surrogate: 4-BFB 104 % 60-140 " “ " "
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The results int this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless othenwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its enfivety.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
{916} 921-5600

FAX {916)921-0100
wwiy.testaniericaine.com

Delta Environmental Consullants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200

Project: Shell 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: 98995840

5608356
Reporied:

San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6080262 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / EPA 8260B
Blank (6080262-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/06
Ethanol ND 50 ug/l
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 50 "
Metiyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl cther ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "
Tert-amyl incthyl ether ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB} ND 0.50 "
Benzens ND .50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
XKylenes (totaf) ND 1.0 "
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 284 " 250 1i4 60-140
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 25.4 " 25.0 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 20.3 " 25.0 81 60-140
Blank (6080262-B1.K2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/17/06
Ethanol ND 50 ugh
Tert-butyl alcoho! ND 5.0 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 2,0 "
Text-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} ND 1 R4] "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 30 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 281 " 25.0 Hz  60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 25.9 " 25.0 104 60140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 19.9 " 25.0 80 60-140

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report niust be reprodiiced in its entirety.
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819 Striker Avenug, Suite 8

. Sacramento, CA 95834
est/America
E FAX (916) 921-0100

AMALYTICAL FESTING CORFORATION wwaw leslamericaine.com
Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N, 1st Street, Pleasanton 5608356
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Reperting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limnit Notes
Batch 6080262 - EPA 50308 [P/T] / EPA 82608

Blank (6080262-BIL.K3) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Ethanol ND 50 ug/l
Tert-buty! alcohol ND 5.0 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 v

Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 "
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 v

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "

Benzene ND 0,50 "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-dd 27.6 # 25.0 110 60-140
Surragate: Tolnene-d8 26.1 ” 25.0 104 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 202 * 25.0 81 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6680262-BSI1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/06
Methyl tert-buty] ether 315 0.50 ug/l 52.0 61 60-140
Toluene 202 0.50 " 188 107 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2490 50 " 2200 113 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-dd 274 " 25.0 110 60146
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 25.6 " 250 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 231 “ 25.0 92 60-140
ILaboratory Control Sample (6080262-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 17.2 0.50 ugfl 20.0 86 60-140
Benzene 155 0.50 " 20.0 78 70-130
Toluene 17.8 0.50 " 20.0 89 70-130
Surragate: 1,2-DCA-d4 271 " 25.0 108 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 26.0 " 25.0 104 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BIFFB 216 " 25.0 86 60-140
TestAmerica - Sactamento, CA The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordarnce with the chain of

custody dociment. Unless otherwise stated, results ave reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report ninst be reproduced in ifs entirely.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(916) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.lestantericaine.com

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200
San Jose CA, 95119

Project: Shell 4212 N. 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: 98995840
Project Manager: Lee Dooley

S608356
Reported:

08/23/06 14:36

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6080262 - EPA 5036B |[P/T]/ EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (6080262-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/17/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 17.9 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ] 60-140
Benzene 156 0.50 " 20,0 7% 70-130
‘Totuene _ 16.8 0.50 " 200 84 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 27.5 # 25.0 116 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 25.8 " 25.0 103 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 210 " 25.0 84 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080262-154) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
QGasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2330 50 ug/t 2200 106 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 26.9 " 25.0 108 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 271 ” 25.0 108 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 234 ’ 25.0 94 60-140
Laboratery Control Sample (6080262-BS5) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Methyl tert-butyt ether 16.9 0.50 ugfl 20.0 84 60-140
Benzene 187 0.50 " 20.0 94 70-130
Toluene 2L4 0.50 " 200 107 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 259 “ 25,0 104 60-140
Surrogete: Toluene-d8 25.6 " 25.0 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFFB 224 " 25.0 20 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080262-BS6) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/17/06
Methyl tert-butyk ether 33,1 0.50 ug/l 52.0 64 60-140
Toluene 220 0.50 " 188 117 70-130
Gasoling Range Organics (C4-C12) 2570 50 " 2200 117 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 287 " 25.0 115 60-140
Surragate: Toluene-d8 26.5 " 25.0 106 60-140
Swrrogate: 4-BFB 219 " 25.0 88 60-140

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL FESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Avenue, Suile §
Sacramento, CA 95834
{216) 921-9600

FAX (916) 921-0100
www.testamericainc.com

Delta Environmental Consultanis - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N. 1st Sticet, Pleasanion 5608356
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Reporting Spike Source UREC RPD
Analyto Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6080262 - EPA 5030B [P/T] / EPA 8260B
Matrix Spike (6080262-MS1) Source; S608157-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 323 0.50 ug/l 52.0 ND 62 60-140
Toluene 196 0.50 N 188 ND 104 70-130
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2090 50 " 2200 ND 95 60-140
Swurrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 21.4 " 25.0 86 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 26.5 " 250 106 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 26.8 " 25.0 107 60-140
Matrix Spike Dup (6080262-MSD1) Source: S608157-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 08/16/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 324 0.50 ug/l 52,0 ND 62 60-140 0.3 25
Toluene 206 0.50 " 188 ND 110 70-130 5 25
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-Cl12) 2410 .50 " 2200 ND 110 60-140 14 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 28.8 " 25.0 115 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 258 " 25.0 103 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 221 " 25.0 88 60-140
Batch 6080323 - EPA 5030B [P/T} / EPA 82608
Blank (6080323-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Ethanol : ND 50 ug/l
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 5.0 b
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether . ND 2.0 "
Tert-amyl methyf ether ND 20 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-4 27.6 " 25.0 10 60-140
Sturrogate: Toluene-d8 26.1 " 25.0 104 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 20.2 " 25.0 81 60-140

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
ensiody document, Unless otherwise stated, vesulis are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report mmst be reproduced in ifs entirely.
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819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8

3 Sacramento, CA 95834
( :S i I I l( :I lca (916} 921-9600
- FAX (916} 921-0100

AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION wwav.testamericainc.con
Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N. Ist Street, Pleasanton 5608356
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 Project Number: 98995840 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36

Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD

Anqlyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Litnits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 6080323 - EPA 5030B |P/T}/ EPA 8260B

Blank (6080323-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/21/06
Ethanol ND 50 ug/l

Tert-butyl alcohol ND 5.0 "

Methyl teri-butyl ether ND 0.50 "

Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.0 "

Lthyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 "

Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 2.0 "

1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 "

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND .50 "

Benzene ND 0.50 !

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "

Toluene ND 0,50 N

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 "

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "

Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-dd 26.6 " 25.0 16 &60-140
Surrogate; Toluene-d8 26.2 " 25.0 105 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 26.1 " 25.0 104 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080323-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2330 50 ug/l 2000 116 70-130
Surrogate: I,2-DCA-d4 26.9 " 25.0 108 60-140
Swrrogate: Toluene-d8 271 " 25.0 108 60-140
Surragate: 4-BFB 23.4 “ 25.0 94 G0-140
Laboratory Confrol Sample (6080323-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 16,9 0.50 ug/l 20.0 84 60-140
Benzene 18.7 0.50 " 20.0 94 70-130
Toluene 21.4 0.50 " 20.0 107 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 259 “ 25.0 104 G0-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 256 " 25.0 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB 224 " 25.0 20 60-140
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The resulis in this report apply to the samiples analyzed i accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet welght basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. : 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
est/America
i FAX (916) 921-0100
ANALYTICAR TESTING CORFORATION wwiv.testamericaine.com
Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose Project: Shell 4212 N. Ist Street, Pleasanton 5608356
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200 ' Project Number: 98995840 Reported:
San Jose CA, 95119 Project Manager: Lee Dooley 08/23/06 14:36
Gasoline\BTEX\Oxygenates by EPA method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA
Repariing Spike Source UREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limmits RPD Limit Naotes
Batch 6080323 - EPA 50308 [P/T] / EPA 8260B
Laboratory Control Sample (6080323-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/21/06
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 1740 50 ugf 2000 87 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 26.2 " 25.0 105 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 259 " 25.0 104 60-140
Srurrogate: 4-BFB 27.5 " 25.0 110 60-140
Laboratory Control Sample (6080323-BS4) Prepared & Analyzed: 08/21/06
Methy] tert-butyl ether 204 0.50 ughi 200 102 60-140
Benzene 19.7 .50 " 20,0 o8 70-130
Toluene 17.6 0.50 " 200 88 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 25.2 " 25.0 101 G0-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 257 " 25,0 103 60-140
Swurrogate: 4-BFB 26.7 " 25.0 107 60-140
Matrix Spike (6080323-MS1) Source: S608184-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Methy! tert-batyl ether 31.2 0.50 ugf/l 52.0 0.180 60 60-140 QM02
Benzene 231 0.50 N 388 ND 60 70-130 QMO2
Toluene 202 0.50 " 188 0.820 107 70-130
Gasoling Range Organies (C4-C12) 2350 50 N 2200 328 92 60-140
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 27.1 " 250 108 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 255 " 250 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BFB ' 21.2 " 25.0 &85 60140
Matrix Spike Dup (6080323-MSD1) Source: $608184-04 Prepared & Analyzed: 08/18/06
Methyl tert-butyl ether 352 0.50 ngfl 52.0 0.180 67 60-140 12 25
Benzene 262 0.50 " 38.8 ND 68 70-130 13 25 QMO2
Toluene 229 0,50 " 188 0.820 121 70-130 13 25
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 2750 50 " 2200 329 110 60-140 16 25
Surrogate: 1,2-DCA-d4 27.6 " 25.0 110 60-140
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 25.4 " 25.0 102 60-140
Surrogate: 4-BIFR 21.0 " 25.0 84 60-140
TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA The resulls in this report apply to the samples analvzed il accordance with the chain of
custody docionent. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reprodiced in ifs entirety,
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Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

819 Striker Aveaue. Suite 8
Sacramento, CA 95834
(9163 921-9600

FAX (916)921-0100
www.leslamericainc.com

Delta Environmental Consultants - San Jose
175 Bernal Rd, Suite 200
San Jose CA, 95119

Project: Shell 4212 N, 1st Street, Pleasanton
Project Number: 98995840
Projeet Manager: Lee Dooley

5608356
Roeporied:

08/23/06 14:36

Notes and Definitions

QMO2 The spike recovery was below control limils for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS recovery.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit or MDL, if MDL is specified
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

R Relative Percent Difference

TestAmerica - Sacramento, CA

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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LAB: TestAmerica STL Other
Lab ldentification {if necessary):

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

1t - tvine, Califorria

Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:

TA - Morgan Hilt, California = \Eﬁxw*«*.c PR % -.«;_
374 - Nashville, Tenneses e @m_ DATE: _ 8/16/06_____
Hsn {M&mﬁﬁ&l Denis Brown
T ?’-x T T PAGE: 1 of 1
[ other (tocatian) [_ SHoRER Efu.zj 1 ef__ 1|
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Attachment H

GROUNDWATER CONTOUR ELEVATION MAP, UNOCAL-BRANDED SERVICE
STATION 7376
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Mw-12 > Monitering Well with
Groundwater Elevation (feet)

Mw-2 % Abandoned well
912.00— Groundwater Elevation Contour

General Direction of
Groundwater Flow

NOQTES:

Contour lines are interpretive and based on fluld
lavels measured in monitering wells.  Elevations are
In feat chove mean sex |evel, UST = underground
storege tank.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
CONTOUR MAP
June 28, 2006

76 Station 7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California
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FIELD MONITORING DATA SHEET
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